RDT&E PROGRAMS (R-1)

Department of Defense Budget
for Fiscal Years 2000/2001
February 1999



Preface

The RDT&E Programs (R-1) is derived from and consistent with the Budget Review System

database.
The R-1 is provided annually to the DoD oversight committees of the Congress coincident with the

transmittal of the President's Budget. This document is also provided to OASD (PA) for use by non-DoD

activities, and is available to the public on the Internet at http://www.dtic.mil/comptroller.

Office of the Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNCLASSIFIED

DoD Component Summary

Army

Navy

Army Summary
Army R-1 Detall

Navy Summary
Navy R-1 Detail

Air Force

Air Force Summary
Air Force R-1 Detall

Defense Agencies

Defensewide Summary

Defensewide R-1 Detall

Developmental Test and Evaluation Summary
Developmental Test and Evaluation R-1 Detall
Operational Test and Evaluation Summary
Operational Test and Evaluation R-1 Detail
Individual Defense Agency R-1 Detall

UNCLASSIFIED

PAGE

& Il

A-1
A-2 through A-11

N-1
N-2 through N-11

F-1
F-2 through F-13

D-1 & D-II
D-3 through D-12
D-13
D-14
D-15
D-16
D-17 through D-36



APPROPRI ATI ON
Research Devel opnent Test
Research Devel opnent Test
Research Devel opnent Test
Research Devel opnent Test

Devel opmental Test & Eval,

& Eval, Arny

& Eval , Navy

& Eval, AF

& Eval , Defwi de

Def ense

Operational Test & Eval, Defense

Total Research, Devel opment, Test & Eval uation

UNCLASSI FI ED
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM
SUMVARY

($ | N THOUSANDS)

FY 1998

5, 023, 313
7,887,810

14, 278, 446

9,714, 240

250, 380

29,794

37,183, 983

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1999
5,032, 198
8, 660, 809

13, 700, 553
9, 756, 624
258, 606
34, 245

37,443, 035

FY 2000
4,426,194
7,984, 016

13,077, 829
8, 609, 289

253, 457
24,434

34, 375, 219

FEB 1999

FY 2001
4,750,578
7,974, 893

12, 756, 201
8, 529, 630
253,523
24,004

34, 288, 829
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UNCLASSI FI ED
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

SUMVARY FEB 1999
($ I N THOUSANDS)

Summary Recap of Budget Activities FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001
Basi ¢ Research 1,011, 935 1,107, 943 1,113,151 1, 098, 428
Appl i ed Research 2,910, 319 3, 150, 745 2,959, 014 2,948, 803
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment 3,789, 993 3,532,392 3, 314, 086 3, 266, 906
Denonstration and Validation 6, 556, 312 7,236, 605 5, 580, 346 5,131, 271
Engi neering and Manufacturing Devel opnment 8,284, 420 7,930, 520 7,537,619 8,207, 099
RDT&E Managenent Support 3, 515, 855 2,930, 370 2,405, 889 2,501, 244
Operational Systens Devel opnment 11, 115, 149 11, 554, 460 11, 465, 114 11, 135, 078

Total Research, Devel opment, Test & Eval uation 37,183,983 37,443, 035 34, 375, 219 34, 288, 829

Summary Recap of FYDP Prograns

Strategic Forces 125, 130 140, 294 158, 654 158, 441
General Purpose Forces 2,774, 356 2,899, 617 2,974,198 2,623, 281
Intelligence and Conmunications 7,831, 895 7,750, 332 7,569, 320 7,567, 899
Mobility Forces 112, 218 153, 394 236, 529 189, 215
Research and Devel opnent 25, 861, 815 25,904, 222 22,922,061 23,180, 614
Central Supply and Maintenance 217, 304 327,745 288, 015 292, 426
Trai ning Medical and O her 1, 249
Admi ni stration and Associated Activities 78,116 40, 750 34,925 43, 301
Support of Other Nations 30, 637 11, 474 3,750 3, 807
Speci al Operations Forces 151, 263 215, 207 187, 767 229, 845
Total Research, Devel opment, Test & Eval uation 37,183,983 37,443, 035 34, 375, 219 34, 288, 829
PAGE 111
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UNCLASSI FI ED
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

SUMVARY FEB 1999
($ I N THOUSANDS)

Summary Recap of Budget Activities FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001
Basi ¢ Research 177, 269 183, 727 186, 872 191, 101
Appl i ed Research 663, 035 628, 091 555, 258 563, 386
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment 677, 814 653, 024 524,925 494, 101
Denonstration and Validation 536, 628 497, 598 405, 723 281, 322
Engi neering and Manufacturing Devel opnment 1, 130, 519 1, 267, 285 1, 495, 741 1, 893, 978
RDT&E Managenent Support 1,216, 038 1, 136, 691 665, 304 739, 807
Operational Systens Devel opnment 622, 010 665, 782 592, 371 586, 883

Total Research Devel opnment Test & Eval, Arny 5, 023, 313 5,032, 198 4,426, 194 4,750,578

Summary Recap of FYDP Prograns

Strategic Forces 29,910 14,572 24,903 25,141
General Purpose Forces 406, 087 409, 270 384, 051 343, 190
Intelligence and Conmunications 82, 800 161, 300 80, 710 93, 655
Research and Devel opnent 4,431,764 4,391, 575 3, 870, 363 4,222,286
Central Supply and Maintenance 60, 044 52,501 66, 167 66, 306
Admi ni stration and Associated Activities 2,561
Support of Other Nations 10, 147 2,980

Total Research Devel opnment Test & Eval, Arny 5, 023, 313 5,032, 198 4,426, 194 4,750,578

PAGE A-1
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APPROPRI ATl ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0601101A

0601102A

0601104A

Basi c
0602104A
0602105A

0602120A

0602122A
0602211A
0602270A
0602303A
0602308A

0602601A

0602618A

0602622A

0602623A
0602624A
0602705A
0602709A
0602712A

0602716A

Item

I n- House Laboratory | ndependent
Resear ch

Def ense Research Sci ences

University and | ndustry Research
Centers

Resear ch

TRACTOR ROSE
Mat eri al s Technol ogy

Sensors and El ectronic
Survivability

TRACTOR HI P

Avi ation Technol ogy

EW Technol ogy

M ssil e Technol ogy

Mbdel i ng and Sinul ati on Technol ogy

Conbat Vehi cl e and Autonotive
Technol ogy

Bal | i stics Technol ogy

Chemi cal, Smoke and Equi prment
Def eati ng Technol ogy

Joint Service Snall Arnms Program
Weapons and Muni tions Technol ogy
El ectroni cs and El ectroni c Devices
Ni ght Vi sion Technol ogy

Count ermi ne Systens

Human Factors Engi neering
Technol ogy

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Arny

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

13, 325

120, 211

43,733

12, 319

25, 545

6,872
22,698
15, 927
22,199
19, 660

62, 141

36,678

3,500

8,714
27,962
23,974
16, 563

9, 928

16, 577

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

13,574

125, 314

44,839

13, 012

16, 614

11, 603
24,943
16, 116
30, 130
21, 494

39, 208

27,229

5,078

5,188
28,913
25, 238
19, 008
10, 547

16, 473

FY 2000

14, 193

125, 613

47,066

9, 298
30, 165
17, 487
32,892
24, 955

39, 749

36, 287

3,996

5, 187
34, 687
25,796
20,111
10, 321

16, 392

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

14, 499

128,578

48, 024

7,191
31, 184
18, 082
31, 469
24,799

41, 625

37, 687

4,042

5,428
37, 487
27,719
20, 966
10, 453

16, 270

PAGE A-2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Arny

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0602720A

0602782A

0602783A
0602784A

0602785A

0602786A
0602787A

0602789A

0602805A

Item
Envi ronmental Quality Technol ogy

Command, Control, Conmunications
Technol ogy

Conput er and Sof t ware Technol ogy
M litary Engi neering Technol ogy

Manpower / Per sonnel / Tr ai ni ng
Technol ogy

War fi ghter Technol ogy
Medi cal Technol ogy

ARMY Artificial Intelligence
Technol ogy

Dual Use Applications Program

Appl i ed Research

0603001A

0603002A

0603003A

0603004A

0603005A

0603006A

0603007A

0603009A

0603013A

0603017A

War fi ghter Advanced Technol ogy
Medi cal Advanced Technol ogy
Avi ation Advanced Technol ogy

Weapons and Munitions Advanced
Technol ogy

Conbat Vehicle and Autonptive
Advanced Technol ogy

Conmmand, Control, Conmunications
Advanced Technol ogy

Manpower, Personnel and Training
Advanced Technol ogy

TRACTOR HI KE
TRACTOR DI RT

TRACTOR RED

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998
58, 711

16, 197

658
55,978

10, 736

17,372
171, 362

764

202, 504
85,778

23,694

38, 694

24,884

3,913

13, 901
3,178

5,190

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999
64, 386

22, 359

2,170
52,074

8,533

18, 420
138, 264

1, 156

229, 325
44,834

24, 858

61, 300

23,747

2,949

9, 807
48

4,559

FY 2000
12,758

19, 613

5,210
41, 085

12,071

23,971
70, 136

1,276

3, 030

12, 553

4,582

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C
14, 041

21, 010

4,012
42,820

11, 904

23, 405
68, 014

1, 346

3,074

13, 537

2,830

PAGE A-3
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Pr ogram

El enent

Nunber ltem

0603020A TRACTOR ROSE

0603105A Mlitary H V Research

0603122A TRACTOR HI P

0603238A G obal Surveillance/ Air Defense/
Precision Strike Technol ogy
Denonstration

0603270A EW Technol ogy

0603313A M ssile and Rocket Advanced
Technol ogy

0603322A TRACTOR CAGE

0603606A Landmi ne Warfare and Barrier
Advanced Technol ogy

0603607A Joint Service Small Arnms Program

0603654A Li ne- O - Si ght Technol ogy
Denonstration

0603710A Ni ght Vi sion Advanced Technol ogy

0603728A Envi ronmental Quality Technol ogy
Devel opnment

0603734A M litary Engi neering Advanced
Technol ogy

0603772A Advanced Tactical Conputer Science
and Sensor Technol ogy

0604280A Joint Tactical Radio

Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment

0603308A Army M ssile Defense Systens
Integration (Dem Val)

0603619A Landm ne Warfare and Barrier - Adv
Dev

0603639A Armanment Enhancenent Initiative

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Arny

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998
10, 379

17,541

12,174

7,672

91, 280

5,758

30, 529

8,784

4,683

17, 628

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999
2,001

5,672

9, 907

11, 425

71, 394

4,377

23,777

9, 608

11, 920

27,273

FY 2000
11, 151
5,976
2,432

24,618

16, 169

43, 639

2,665

47, 456

4,869

41, 619

36, 628

1, 337

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

S
E
Fy 2001 C

10,950 U
5,926 U
986 U
21,434 U
17,008 U
24,011 U
3,083 U
44,935 U
5,468 U
52,940 U
37,035 U
1,626 U
5,240 U
19,111 U
U

494, 101
12,580 U
19,832 U
42,511 U

PAGE A-4



UNCLASSI FI ED

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBITR1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Arny Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber Item Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 Fy 2001 C
58 0603640A Artillery Propellant Devel opnent 4 7,983 U
59 0603645A Arnored System Moderni zati on - Adv 4 1,130 U
Dev
60 0603653A Advanced Tank Armanent System 4 8, 485 8, 867 1,937 8,870 U
( ATAS)
61 0603713A Army Data Distribution System 4 19, 785 15, 162 10 17 U
62 0603747A Sol di er Support and Survivability 4 6, 196 7,522 12, 804 13,642 U
63 0603766A Tactical Electronic Surveillance 4 18, 957 u
System - Adv Dev
64 0603774A Ni ght Vision Systens Advanced 4 2,152 2,664 3,188 4,036 U
Devel opnment
65 0603790A NATO Research and Devel opnment 4 7,885 4,132 1,872 1,971 U
66 0603801A Avi ation - Adv Dev 4 14, 869 11, 404 5,746 5,870 U
67 0603802A Weapons and Munitions - Adv Dev 4 1,751 2,810 U
68 0603804A Logi stics and Engi neer Equi pnent - 4 6,570 18, 845 6,514 6,265 U
Adv Dev
69 0603805A Conbat Service Support Control 4 7,037 14, 056 11, 062 8,839 U
System Eval uati on and Anal ysi s
70 0603807A Medi cal Systens - Adv Dev 4 9,181 11, 329 12,723 12,235 U
71 0603851A TRACTOR CAGE (Den Val) 4 1,779 960 1, 087 985 U
72 0603854A Artillery Systens - Dent Val 4 301, 160 313, 526 282,937 120, 457 U
73 0603856A SCAWP Bl ock Il Dem Val 4 569 7,683 10, 703 20,402 U
Deronst ration and Val i dati on 536, 628 497,598 405,723 281,322
74 0604201A Aircraft Avionics 5 32,504 14, 780 6,372 2,990 U
75 0604223A Comanche 5 262, 601 364, 784 427,069 565,800 U
76 0604270A EW Devel opment 5 84,106 86, 258 78, 603 81,037 U
77 0604280A Joint Tactical Radio 5 36, 797 68,296 U
PAGE A-5
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0604321A
0604325A
0604328A
0604601A
0604604A

0604609A

0604611A
0604619A
0604622A
0604633A

0604640A

0604641A

0604642A

0604645A

0604649A

0604710A

0604713A

0604715A

0604716A

0604726A

ltem
Al'l Source Analysis System
Fol | ow-on to TOW

TRACTOR CACE

Infantry Support Wapons
Medi um Tactical Vehicles

Smoke, Cbscurant and Target
Def eati ng Sys- Eng Dev

JAVELI N

Landmi ne Warfare

Fami |y of Heavy Tactical Vehicles
Air Traffic Control

Advanced Conmmand and Control
Vehi cl e (AC2V)

Tacti cal Unmanned Ground Vehicle

(TuaY)
Li ght Tactical Wheel ed Vehicles

Arnored Systens Modernization
(ASM - Eng. Dev.

Engi neer Mbility Equi pnent
Devel opnment

Ni ght Vision Systens - Eng Dev

Conbat Feedi ng, Cd othing, and
Equi pnent

Non- System Trai ni ng Devices - Eng
Dev

Terrain Information - Eng Dev

I ntegrated Meteorol ogi cal Support
System

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Arny

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998
25, 275
9, 002

11

2,917

7,512
21, 448
4,683
6, 750

9, 382

2,397

52, 388

33, 338

58, 579

75,977

2,831

1,823

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999

33,776

1,777

701

5,242
23,036
8, 244

1,724

2,452

4,470

70, 590

21, 167

67,674

63,778

6, 157

1,777

of Dollars
FY 2000

49, 684

2,848

1,973

918

493

13, 318

1,981

7,498

2,899

58, 321

30, 644

110, 829

71, 034

5, 348

2,318

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

46

2,
1,
1,

2,

2,

9,

6,

37,

31,

136,

51,

6,

1,

PAGE A-6

399

934

747

971

480

493

035

954

064

741

270

899

925

120

782
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E



APPROPRI ATI ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0604739A

0604741A

0604746A

0604760A

0604766A

0604768A

0604770A

0604778A

0604780A

0604801A
0604802A

0604804A

0604805A

0604807A

0604808A

0604814A

0604817A

Item
I ntegrated Broadcast Service

Air Defense Conmmand, Control and
Intelligence - Eng Dev

Aut omatic Test Equi prment
Devel opnment

Di stributive Interactive
Sinmul ations (DI'S) - Engineering
Devel opnment

Tactical Exploitation of National
Capabilities - EMD (Tl ARA)

Brilliant Anti-Arnmor Submunition
( BAT)

Joint Surveillance/ Target Attack
Radar System

Posi ti oni ng Systens Devel opnent
( SPACE)

Conbi ned Arnms Tactical Trainer
(CATT) Core

Avi ation - Eng Dev
Weapons and Munitions - Eng Dev

Logi stics and Engi neer Equi pnent -
Eng Dev

Conmmand, Control, Conmunications
Systems - Eng Dev

Medi cal Materiel/Medical
Bi ol ogi cal Defense Equi pment - Eng
Dev

Landm ne Warfare/Barrier - Eng Dev

Sense and Destroy Armanent M ssile
- Eng Dev

Conbat Ildentification

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Arny

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998
4,215

20, 591

7,925

19, 572

17,221

225, 241

6, 464

405

14, 950

5,402
18, 114

21,591

14, 352

4,200

4,040

10, 485

19, 227

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999
4, 400

11, 458

9, 962

2,727

43, 950

128, 521

5,463

377

7,472

11, 519
35, 566

25, 820

16, 280

5,299

52, 680

31, 602

13, 379

of Dollars
FY 2000
4,552

7,995

10, 252

7,657

70, 940

128, 026

11, 535

443

19, 925

6,312
54,943

22,996

23,987

9, 705

40, 916

19, 366

8, 658

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C
6, 096

8,942

12,632

20, 646

57,008

112, 149

26, 871

435

18, 627

9, 264
55, 077

16, 074

23,842

9, 448

39, 187

9,775

2,395

PAGE A-7
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UNCLASSI FI ED

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Arny

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0604818A

0604820A
0604823A

0604824A

0604854A

Item

Arnmy Tactical Command & Control
Har dwar e & Sof t ware

Radar Devel opnent
Fi refinder

DUAP Conmer ci al
Support Savi ngs

Operations and

Artillery Systens - ENMD

Engi neeri ng and Manuf acturing Devel opnent

0604256A

0604258A

0604759A

0605103A

0605301A

0605326A

0605502A

0605601A

0605602A

0605604A

0605605A

0605606A

0605702A

0605706A

0605709A

Threat Simul ator Devel opnent
Target Systens Devel opnent
Maj or T&E | nvest ment

Rand Arroyo Center

Army Kwaj al ein Atoll

Concepts Experinmentation Program

Smal |

Arnmy Test Ranges and Facilities

Armmy Techni cal Test
Instrumentati on and Targets

Survivability/Lethality Analysis

DOD Hi gh Energy Laser Test
Facility

Aircraft Certification

Met eor ol ogi cal
Activities
Materi el Systens Analysis

Expl oi tation of Foreign Itens

Busi ness | nnovative Research 6

Support to RDT&E

Act FY 1998
5 20, 600
5
5 2,400
5
5

1,130, 519
6 15, 501
6 11, 149
6 40, 256
6 15, 983
6 117, 096
6
106, 048
6 114, 970
6 30, 518
6 30, 263
6 28,048
6 2,734
6 6, 235
6 27,120
6 7,277

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999

32, 548

6, 742
20, 583

21, 457

1, 267, 285
12, 837
13, 038
37,030
16, 685

133, 027

13, 948

118,571

43,638

34, 131

23, 848

2,893

6, 628

9,617

4,004

of Dollars
FY 2000

35, 299

5,128

32, 353

1, 495, 741
13, 680
13, 397
39, 380
17, 656

140, 344

16, 990

137,193

30, 470

30, 138

14, 230

3,021

6, 843

8, 796

4,143

EXH BIT R 1
Date: FEB 1999
S
E
Fy 2001 C
33,620 U
8,481 U
37,589 U
U
327,883 U
1,893, 978
13,791 U
14,423 U
40,190 U
17,995 U
140,958 U
73,006 U
U
134,335 U
33,332 U
33,916 U
14,260 U
3,169 U
6,952 U
8,718 U
3,605 U
PAGE A-8



APPROPRI ATI ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0605712A
0605716A
0605801A
0605803A

0605805A

0605853A
0605854A
0605856A
0605876A

0605878A

0605879A

0605896A

0605898A

0909999A

RDT&E
0603778A
0102419A

0203610A

0203726A

0203735A

Ltem

Support of Operational Testing
Arnmy Eval uation Center

Programn de Activities

Technical Information Activities

Muni ti ons St andardi zati on,
Ef fecti veness and Safety

Envi ronment al Conservati on

Pol I uti on Prevention

Envi ronment al Conpl i ance

M nor Construction (RPM - RDT&E

Mai nt enance and Repair (RPM -
RDT&E

Real Property Services (RPS) -
RDT&E

Base Operations - RDT&E

Managenment Headquarters (Research
and Devel opnent)

Fi nanci ng for Cancel |l ed Account
Adj ust ment s

Management Support

MRS Product | nprovenent Program
Aerostat Joint Project Ofice

Donesti ¢ Preparedness Agai nst
Weapons of Mass Destruction

Adv Field Artillery Tactical Data
System

Conbat Vehicle | nprovenent
Pr ogr ams

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Arny

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

74, 656

79, 128
15, 795

10, 707

2,435
4,773
55, 058
4,003

79, 639

84, 756

224,968

24,361

1, 216, 038
33,022

29,910

36, 225

151, 520

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999
65, 460
25, 313
64, 047
16, 006

10, 422

3,174
10, 624
48, 986

4,177

80, 059

86, 441

229,573

22,514

1, 136, 691
25, 159
14,572

15, 000

34, 646

104, 000

FY 2000
68, 946
24, 255
64, 121
15, 973

10, 537

5,191

36, 222

29, 544

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C
69, 038
26, 362
73, 259
16, 330

10, 814

5, 354

34, 528

23,938

PAGE A-9
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0203740A

0203744A

0203752A

0203758A

0203759A

0203761A

0203762A

0203763A

0203801A

0203802A

0203806A
0203808A

0208010A

0208053A
0301359A

0303140A

0303142A

0303150A

Item
Maneuver Control System

Aircraft Modifications/Product
| nprovenent Prograns

Aircraft Engi ne Conponent
| nprovenent Program

Di gitization

Force XXI Battle Conmand, Brigade
and Bel ow ( FBCB2)

Force Twenty-One (XXl),
War fighting Rapi d Acquisition
Progra

STRI KER ( WRAP)

Radi o Frequency Technol ogy (RF
TAGS) - 1CS3

M ssil e/ Air Defense Product
| nprovenent Program

Ot her Mssile Product | nprovenent
Pr ogr ams

TRACTOR RUT
TRACTOR CARD

Joint Tactical Conmmunications
Program ( TRI - TAC)

Joint Tactical G ound System
Speci al Army Program

Informati on Systenms Security
Pr ogr am

SATCOM Ground Environnent ( SPACE)

WAMCCS/ d obal Conmand and Contr ol
System

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Arny

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998
23,712

21, 847

2,756

91, 248

8, 686

3,654

1,592

29,471

1,613

1, 967
6, 146

20, 815

4,835
10, 543

11, 406

45, 679

14, 094

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999
28, 623

26, 628

6, 901

46, 240

52,121

26, 942

15, 151

1, 239

3,967

35, 664

12, 148
9,704

11, 338

52, 447

17, 339

FY 2000

45,125

51, 644

2,900

28, 180

44,225

55,921

29, 985

9,914

3, 898

18, 432

28, 061
6, 584

9, 426

36, 230

11, 606

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

S
E
Fy 2001 C

25,682 U
61,033 U
2,946 U
26,830 U
28,876 U
66,058 U

U

U
28,649 U
14,817 U

U
3,861 U
19,666 U
6,306 U
5,471 U
8,178 U
47,743 U
14,295 U

PAGE A-10



APPROPRI ATI ON:  2040A Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

173

174

175

176

177

178

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0305114A

0305128A

0305204A
0305206A
0305208A

0708045A

1001018A

Item

Traffic Control, Approach and
Landi ng System FY 1987 and Prior

Security and Investigative
Activities

Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicles
Ai rborne Reconnai ssance Systens
Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens

End Item Industrial Preparedness
Activities

NATO Joi nt STARS

Oper ational Systens Devel opnent

Total Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Arny

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Arny

Act

7

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

610

468

5,023, 313

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999 FY 2000

944

53, 224 3, 866

7,451 4,932

8, 853 8, 066

52, 501 66, 167
2,980

665, 782 592, 371

5,032, 198 4,426, 194

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

788

4,309
4,928
7,943

66, 306

4,750,578

PAGE A-11
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UNCLASSI FI ED
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

SUMVARY FEB 1999
($ I N THOUSANDS)

Summary Recap of Budget Activities FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001
Basi ¢ Research 331, 444 361, 499 376, 748 391, 477
Appl i ed Research 467, 359 566, 801 523, 839 538, 460
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment 518, 617 593, 176 519, 523 536, 010
Denonstration and Validation 2,222,171 2,408, 520 2,086, 062 1,770, 199
Engi neering and Manufacturing Devel opnment 2,153, 289 2,199,737 1, 953, 882 2,207, 381
RDT&E Managenent Support 677,567 598, 664 646, 489 652, 271
Operational Systens Devel opnment 1,517, 363 1, 932, 412 1, 877, 473 1, 879, 095

Total Research Devel opnment Test & Eval, Navy 7,887,810 8, 660, 809 7,984, 016 7,974, 893

Summary Recap of FYDP Prograns

Strategic Forces 64,472 95, 208 82, 341 80, 150
General Purpose Forces 866, 095 977, 224 951, 720 779, 029
Intelligence and Conmunications 534,904 711,982 724, 641 915, 793
Research and Devel opnent 6, 357, 212 6, 730, 351 6, 106, 543 6, 095, 798
Central Supply and Maintenance 51, 892 146, 044 118,771 104, 123
Admi ni stration and Associated Activities 13, 235

Total Research Devel opnment Test & Eval, Navy 7,887,810 8, 660, 809 7,984, 016 7,974, 893

PAGE N1
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0601152N

0601153N
Basi c

0602111N

0602121N

0602122N

0602131M

0602228N

0602232N

0602233N

0602234N

0602270N

0602314N

0602315N

0602435N

0602633N

0602805N

Item

I n- House Laboratory | ndependent
Resear ch

Def ense Research Sci ences

Resear ch

Air and Surface Launched Weapons
Technol ogy

Shi p, Submarine & Logistics
Technol ogy

Aircraft Technol ogy

Mari ne Corps Landi ng Force
Technol ogy

Hi storically Black Col | eges and
Uni versities (HBCU)

Conmuni cati ons, Conmmand and
Control, Intel, Surveillance

Human Systens Technol ogy

Mat erials, Electronics and
Conput er Technol ogy

El ectroni c Warfare Technol ogy

Under sea Warfare Surveill ance
Technol ogy

M ne Count erneasures, M ning and
Speci al Warfare

Oceanogr aphi ¢ and At nmospheric
Technol ogy

Under sea Warfare Weaponry
Technol ogy

Dual Use Applications Program

Appl i ed Research

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Navy

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

13, 268

318, 176

331, 444

22,886

43, 430

22,428

12,478

54,084

40, 405

76, 194

16, 982

39, 758

35,221

74,767

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

14, 663

346, 836

361, 499

40, 823

55, 456

28, 367

12,970

6, 684

67,008

31, 426

87,698

22,743

49, 710

45, 496

68, 726

39, 717

FY 2000

15, 630

361, 118

376, 748

37,616

43,786

20, 660

10, 534

68, 823

30, 586

77,957

24, 659

51, 406

45,022

60, 334

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

16, 421

375, 056

391, 477

39,572

42,967

22,372

9, 867

70, 272

29, 631

82, 631

25,462

51, 213

51, 008

62, 084
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Navy

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0603217N
0603238N
0603270N
0603508N

0603640M

0603706N

0603707N

0603712N

0603727N

0603747N

0603782N

0603792N

0603794N

Item

Air Systens and Weapons Advanced
Technol ogy

Precision Strike and Air Defense
Technol ogy

Advanced El ectronic Warfare
Technol ogy

Surface Ship & Submari ne HVRE
Advanced Technol ogy

Mari ne Corps Advanced Technol ogy
Denpnstrati on (ATD)

Medi cal Devel opment

Manpower, Personnel and Training
Adv Tech Dev

Envi ronmental Quality and
Logi sti cs Advanced Technol ogy

Navy Techni cal |nformation
Presentation System

Under sea Warfare Advanced
Technol ogy

M ne and Expeditionary Warfare
Advanced Technol ogy

Advanced Technol ogy Transition

C3 Advanced Technol ogy

Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment

0603207N

0603216N

0603254N

0603261N

0603382N

Ai r/ Ccean Tactical Applications
Avi ation Survivability
ASW Syst ens Devel opnent

Tactical Airborne Reconnai ssance

Act

Advanced Conbat Systens Technol ogy 4

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

38, 082

57,426

18, 352

48, 369

58, 467

57,372

20, 340

27,327

518, 617
25, 829
15, 359
23, 263
12, 874

4,813

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

47,398

69, 466

18, 093

52, 889

56, 187

68, 505

26, 466

23,373

15, 900

57, 341

44,220

73,652
593,176
25, 643

11, 103
25,872
1,474

6, 634

FY 2000

42,046

52, 580

18, 984

41, 515

56, 943

15, 064

20, 632

23, 809

41, 840

57,956

48, 711

75, 635
519,523
30, 109
7,280
17,780
1,975

6, 828

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

37,969

67,678

18, 429

35, 353

59, 410

15, 929

21, 196

22,513

46, 181

58, 712

45, 869

77,756
536, 010
30, 885
7,667

21, 107
1,981

12, 043
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0603502N

0603504N

0603506N
0603512N

0603513N

0603514N
0603525N
0603527N
0603536N
0603542N
0603553N

0603561N

0603562N
0603563N

0603564N

0603570N
0603573N
0603576N
0603582N
0603609N

0603611M

Item

Surface and Shal |l ow Water M ne
Count er measur es

Advanced Submarine Conbat Systens
Devel opnment

Surface Ship Torpedo Defense
Carrier Systens Devel opnent

Shi pboard Syst em Conponent
Devel opnment

Ship Conbat Survivability
PI LOT FI SH

RETRACT LARCH

RETRACT JUNI PER

Radi ol ogi cal Control
Surface ASW

Advanced Subnarine System
Devel opnment

Submarine Tactical Warfare Systens
Shi p Concept Advanced Design

Ship Prelimnary Design &
Feasibility Studies

Advanced Nucl ear Power Systens
Advanced Surface Machi nery Systens
CHALK EAGLE

Conbat System | ntegration
Conventional Minitions

Mari ne Corps Assault Vehicles

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Navy

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

70, 143

58, 849

54, 046

56, 961

2,201

114, 648

9, 365
2,863
3,738

106, 790

3,950
5,264

17,721

121, 590
29,514
130, 232
11, 059
36, 870

67,202

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999

88, 211

67, 766

4,989
109, 208

100, 748

116, 393

11, 030
3,587
1, 075

60, 321

4,517
7,077

8,929

118, 067
24,344
121, 316
21,774
40, 596

103, 966

of Dollars
FY 2000

82, 465

640
142,783

108, 334

94, 085
7,834
5,983

605
2,949

115, 767

4,667
5,318

12,012

146, 208
17,727
95, 329
46, 740
34, 309

94, 843

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

S
E

Fy 2001 C
89,610 U
U
U
138,976 U
114,643 U
U
70,026 U
7,803 U
U
573 U
2,963 U
114,926 U
4,330 U
5,675 U
17,000 U
169,213 U
3,664 U
65,724 U
24,239 U
31,318 U
110,584 U
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0603612M

0603635M

0603654N

0603658N

0603713N

0603721N
0603724N
0603725N
0603734N
0603739N
0603746N
0603748N
0603751N
0603755N
0603764N
0603787N
0603790N
0603795N

0603800N

0603851M

0603857N

Item

Mari ne Corps M ne/ Count er measures
Systenms - Adv Dev

Mari ne Corps G ound Conbat/ Support
System

Joi nt Service Explosive Ordnance
Devel opnment

Cooper ati ve Engagenent

Ocean Engi neering Technol ogy
Devel opnment

Envi ronmental Protection
Navy Energy Program
Facilities | nprovenent
CHALK CORAL

Navy Logistic Productivity
RETRACT MAPLE

LI NK PLUMERI A

RETRACT ELM

Ship Self Defense - Deni Val
LI NK EVERGREEN

Speci al Processes

NATO Research and Devel opnment
Land Attack Technol ogy

Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) - Deml
Val

Nonl et hal Weapons - Dent Val

Al'l Service Conbat ldentification
Eval uati on Team ( ASCl ET)

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Navy

Act

4

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

41, 118

10, 142

200, 512

9, 953

50, 718
4,005
6, 387

90, 767

111,723
32,489
20, 619

9, 253

82,074
5,526
61, 282

448, 236

16, 073

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999

1, 953

54, 251

10, 458

200, 635

15, 219

71, 170
4,571
1, 853

97, 251
2,993

115, 198

21,775

19, 415

12,120

81, 490
8, 852
78, 858

468, 509

34,512

of Dollars

FY 2000

42, 654

11, 168

114,931

16, 813

70, 793
4,984
1,985

42,707

122, 217
48, 254
19, 535
5, 654
7,879
69, 332
5,461

101, 489

241, 238

23,277

13, 027

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

17, 698

10, 882

98, 203

16, 289

64, 373
4,962
1,916

46, 243

125, 577
43,620
13, 343

7,707
9, 841
63, 344
9, 053
93, 494

25,762

23,782

13, 248
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0603860N

0603889N

0604327N

0604707N

Item

Joi nt Precision Approach and
Landi ng Systens - Denl Val

Count erdrug RDT&E Projects

Hard and Deeply Buried Target
Def eat System (HDBTDS) Program

Space and El ectronic Warfare (SEW
Architecture/ Engi neeri ng Support

Denpnstration and Validation

0603208N

0604212N

0604214N

0604215N

0604216N

0604217N

0604218N

0604221N

0604231N

0604245N

0604261N

0604262N

0604264N

0604270N

0604300N

0604307N

Trai ning System Aircraft
O her Hel o Devel opnent
AV-8B Aircraft - Eng Dev
St andar ds Devel opnent

Mul ti-M ssion Helicopter Upgrade
Devel opnment

S-3 Weapon System | nprovenent

Ai r/ Ccean Equi prent Engi neeri ng
P- 3 Mbderni zati on Program
Tactical Command System

H 1 Upgrades

Acoustic Search Sensors

V- 22A

Air Crew Systens Devel opnent
EW Devel opment

SC-21 Total Ship System
Engi neeri ng

Sur face Conbat ant Combat System
Engi neeri ng

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Navy

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

2,825

15, 883

4,582

2,222,171
278

56, 675
10, 315
35, 044

68, 903

2,081
5,738
12, 403
37,058
81, 290
17, 652
487, 649
16, 985
93, 797

58, 548

110, 136

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands

FY 1999

2,408, 520
594

56, 641
30, 807
50, 811

213,451

4,266
5, 966
2,828
49, 867
120, 254
30, 367
345, 782
11, 322
134, 873

125, 964

182,476

of Dollars

FY 2000

2,086, 062
311
48,776
38, 599
74, 325

118, 701

2,095
6, 095
3,010
41, 599
157, 683
25, 953
182, 885
6, 801
163, 077

162, 056

204, 480

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

1,770, 199

24,611
38,726
88, 342

31, 332

461

6, 156
3,063
49, 371
108, 820
20, 031
151, 275
11, 198
83, 597

250, 719

192, 265
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0604310N
0604311N

0604312N

0604355N
0604366N
0604373N
0604503N
0604504N
0604507N
0604512N

0604518N

0604524N

0604528N

0604558N
0604561N
0604562N

0604567N

0604574N
0604601N

0604603N

0604610N

Item
Arsenal Ship
LPD- 17 Cl ass Systens Integration

Tri-Service Standoff Attack
Mssile

Vertical Launch ASRCC

Standard M ssile | nmprovenents

Ai rborne MCM

SSN- 688 and Trident Modernization
Air Control

Enhanced Mbdul ar Signal Processor
Shi pboard Avi ati on Systemns

Conbat | nformation Center
Conver si on

Submari ne Conbat System

SWATH (Snal | Waterplane Area Twin
Hul 1) Oceanographi c Ship

New Desi gn SSN
SSN- 21 Devel opment s
Submari ne Tactical Warfare System

Ship Contract Design/ Live Fire
T&E

Navy Tactical Conputer Resources
M ne Devel oprent

Ungui ded Conventional Air-Launched
Weapons

Li ght wei ght Tor pedo Devel opnent

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Navy
Act FY 1998
5 13, 020
5 13,743
5 5,251
5 8, 488
5 501
5 17, 297
5 55, 988
5 8, 632
5 1,493
5 8,774
5 10, 196
5 16, 960
5 45, 000
5 299, 470
5 49, 553
5 39, 515
5 35, 098
5 31,582
5 2,294
5 28, 158
5 15,773

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands

FY 1999

1, 340

2,055

11, 291
30, 877
61, 863
7,477
1,535
8,430

4,565

11, 399

230, 336
21,735
27, 816

45, 263

28, 059
15

5,122

7,929

of Dollars

FY 2000

2,608

2,020

1, 140
50, 642
48, 896

8, 696

970

9, 052

8,126

6, 546

241, 456
32,001
13, 353

61, 135

3, 300
3,315

1,598

9, 297

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

283

2,036

1, 205
51, 279
34, 899

7,895

1, 026

9, 975

3,740

3,538

204,078
6, 546
11, 412

69, 531

3,454
5,891

2,928

8, 684
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0604612M

0604618N

0604654N

0604703N

0604710N

0604721N

0604727N
0604755N
0604771N
0604777N
0604784N
0604800N

0604805N

Item

Mari ne Corps M ne Counterneasures
Systems - Eng Dev

Joint Direct Attack Munition

Joi nt Service Explosive Ordnance
Devel opnment

Per sonnel , Training, Sinulation,
and Human Factors

Navy Energy Program

Battl e Group Passive Horizon
Ext ensi on System

Joi nt Standoff Wapon Systens
Ship Self Defense - EMD

Medi cal Devel opment

Navi gation/1 D System

Di stributed Surveillance System
Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) - EMD

Commer ci al Operations and Support
Savings Initiative

Engi neeri ng and Manuf acturing Devel opnent

0604256N

0604258N

0604759N

0605152N

0605154N

0605155N

0605502N

Threat Simul ator Devel opnent
Target Systens Devel opnent
Maj or T&E | nvest ment

St udi es and Anal ysis Support -
Navy

Center for Naval Anal yses
Fl eet Tactical Devel opnment

Smal | Busi ness | nnovative Research

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Navy

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

15,

6,

2,

4,

74,
151,
15,
39,

40,

2,153
12,
41,
33,

6,

39,
2,

124,

UNCLASSI FI ED

616

389

399

980

830

141

151

868

656

826

095

289

254

268

564

770

346

624

069

Thousands
FY 1999

3,791

11, 160

7,021

1, 232

3,530

4,012

47, 346
130, 841

5, 807
45,992

49, 167

2,199, 737
24, 309
53, 630
21, 232

5,031

41, 882

2,739

of Dollars
FY 2000

1, 002

11, 782

7,133

1, 252

5, 446

1,791

30, 567
96, 580
4,285
19, 808

14, 910

1, 953, 882
29, 644
52, 265
42,621

8,531

43, 694

3,103

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

897

26, 455

7,207

1, 283

5, 586

2,256

21,133
56, 909
4, 400
16, 586
20, 933
535, 757

19, 612

2,207,381
24, 807
54, 240
42,461

8,124

44,307

2,883
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0605804N

0605853N

0605856N

0605861N

0605862N

0605863N
0605864N

0605865N

0605866N

0605867N

0605873M

0909999N

RDT&E
0604227N

0101221N

0101224N

0101226N

0204136N

0204152N

Item
Technical Information Services

Managenment, Technical &
I nternational Support

Strategic Technical Support

RDT&E Sci ence and Technol ogy
Managenent

RDT&E | nstrunentation
Moder ni zat i on

RDT&E Ship and Aircraft Support
Test and Eval uation Support

Operational Test and Eval uation
Capability

Navy Space and El ectronic Warfare
(SEW Support

SEW Sur vei |l | ance/ Reconai ssance
Support

Mari ne Corps Program W de Support

Fi nanci ng for Cancel |l ed Account
Adj ust ment s

Management Support

HARPOON Modi fi cations

Strategic Sub & Weapons System
Support

SSBN Security Technol ogy Program

Submari ne Acoustic Warfare
Devel opnment

F/ A- 18 Squadr ons

E- 2 Squadrons

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Navy

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998
6,522

15, 156

1,897

52,025

10, 219

62,178
227,818

8,723

2,395

11, 316

6, 188

13, 235

677,567

35, 556

23,169

5,747

288, 698

58, 303

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999
5,995

17, 625

1, 813

59, 868

8,483

71,731
242,787

9, 054

3, 466

16, 096

12,923

598, 664
1, 954

56, 437

30, 691

8, 080

302, 033

46, 622

of Dollars
FY 2000
6, 696

19, 447

2,371

52,777

9, 258

73,163
270, 992

9,172

2,436

12,121

8,198

646, 489

45, 907

33, 239

3,195

315, 714

16, 132

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C
5,786

19, 836

2,376

57, 581

10, 487

72, 840
271,894

9, 020

3, 360

14, 014

8, 255

652, 271

45, 225

34, 054

871

238, 250

12, 941
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0204163N

0204229N

0204311N
0204413N

0204571N

0204575N

0205601N
0205604N

0205620N

0205632N
0205633N
0205667N
0205675N

0206313M

0206623M

0206624M

0207161N

0207163N

0301303N

Item

Fl eet Tel ecommuni cati ons
(Tactical)

Tomahawk and Tomahawk M ssion
Pl anni ng Center (TMPC)

Integrated Surveillance System
Anphi bi ous Tactical Support Units

Consol i dated Traini ng Systens
Devel opnment

El ectronic Warfare (EW Readiness
Support

HARM | npr ovenent
Tactical Data Links

Surface ASW Conmbat System
I ntegration

MK- 48 ADCAP

Avi ation | nprovenents

F-14 Upgrade

Oper ational Nucl ear Power Systens

Mari ne Corps Conmuni cations
Syst ens

Mari ne Corps G ound Conbat/
Supporting Arns Systens

Mari ne Corps Conbat Services
Support

Tactical AIM M ssiles

Advanced Medium Range Air-to-Air
M ssil e (AVRAAM

Maritime Intelligence

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Navy

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

14, 495

101, 679

9, 256
649

59, 768

1,574

38, 640
40, 873

12, 190

10, 285
47, 600
11, 116
54, 604

37, 828

12, 654

5,288

55,120

5,475

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

16, 112

165, 685

19, 372
1, 869

38, 226

3,707

30, 532
49, 151

12, 953

17, 428
62, 098
12, 834
54, 058

53, 015

18, 185

4,044

64, 626

4,674

FY 2000

9, 947

147, 223

18, 025

26, 257

9, 162

23,642
46, 666

16, 633

20, 426
53, 293

1,390
53, 564

90, 293

39, 941

9, 817

40, 051

13, 544

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

10, 353

109, 786

18, 414
2,952

29,178

9, 316

20, 400
22,619

19, 595

15, 609
61, 083

1,472
53, 987

83, 323

35, 487

4,450

17,503

12,311
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  1319N Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0301327N

0303109N

0303140N

0303150N

0304111N

0305160N

0305188N

0305192N

0305204M
0305204N
0305206N
0305207N
0305208N
0305927N
0305972N
0308601N
0702207N
0708011N

0708730N

Item

Techni cal Reconnai ssance and
Surveill ance

Satel lite Communications (SPACE)

Informati on Systems Security
Pr ogr am

WAMCCS/ d obal Conmand and Contr ol
System

Speci al Activities

Navy Met eorol ogi cal and Ccean
Sensor s- Space ( METOC)

Joint C4I SR Battle Center (JBC)

Joint Mlitary Intelligence
Pr ogr ams

Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicles
Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicles
Ai rborne Reconnai ssance Systens
Manned Reconnai ssance Systens

Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens
Naval Space Surveillance

Space Activities

Mbdel i ng and Sinul ati on Support
Depot Mai ntenance (Non-1F)

I ndustrial Preparedness

Maritime Technol ogy (MARI TECH)

Oper ational Systens Devel opnent

Total Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Navy

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Navy

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

18, 062

17, 287

473

4,610

2,277

327

387

4,212

7,887,810

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands

FY 1999

17,523

21, 003

468

11, 614

5,337

2,297

5, 986
51, 074
16, 411
30, 140

4,955

398

14, 546

8, 660, 809

of Dollars

FY 2000

38,921

22,978

14, 507

8,125

2,064

69, 742
4,958
30, 958
5, 583

712

7,984,016

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

12, 946

23,712

19, 127

8, 303

1, 862

67,058
8, 889
27, 849
6, 042

724

7,974, 893
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UNCLASSI FI ED

DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

UNCLASSI FI ED

SUMVARY FEB 1999
($ I N THOUSANDS)

Summary Recap of Budget Activities FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001
Basi ¢ Research 188, 216 209, 731 209, 505 177,513
Appl i ed Research 546, 697 592, 259 507, 637 536, 919
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment 460, 570 465, 589 465, 687 508, 956
Denonstration and Validation 1,109, 092 1, 231, 121 1,076, 853 1, 000, 698
Engi neering and Manufacturing Devel opnment 4,293,088 3,720, 796 3,023,074 3,125,028
RDT&E Managenent Support 1, 035, 154 558, 893 592, 480 596, 939
Operational Systens Devel opnment 6, 645, 629 6,922, 164 7,202,593 6, 810, 148

Total Research Devel opnment Test & Eval, AF 14,278, 446 13, 700, 553 13,077, 829 12, 756, 201

Summary Recap of FYDP Prograns
Strategic Forces 30, 748 30,514 51, 410 53, 150
General Purpose Forces 1,475,703 1, 485, 062 1, 610, 037 1,471,742
Intelligence and Conmunications 5,103, 908 5, 143, 293 5,214, 153 4,984, 242
Mobility Forces 112, 218 153, 394 236, 529 189, 215
Research and Devel opnent 7,424,515 6, 774,791 5, 858, 565 5,932, 230
Central Supply and Maintenance 79, 965 103, 164 96, 412 114, 605
Trai ning Medical and O her 1, 249
Admi ni stration and Associated Activities 29, 650 6, 737 6,973 7,210
Support of Other Nations 20, 490 3,598 3,750 3, 807

Total Research Devel opnment Test & Eval, AF 14,278, 446 13, 700, 553 13,077, 829 12, 756, 201
PAGE F-1



UNCLASSI FI ED

DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, AF

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Pr ogram
El ement
Nunber
0601102F
Basi c
0602102F
0602201F

0602202F

0602203F
0602204F
0602269F

0602601F

0602602F
0602702F

0602805F

Resear ch

Appl i ed Research

0603106F

0603108F

0603112F

0603202F

0603203F

0603205F

0603211F

0603216F

ltem Act FY 1998
Def ense Research Sciences 1 188, 216
" 188, 216
Material s 2 65, 628
Aer ospace Flight Dynamcs 2 55,734
Hurman Ef fecti veness Applied 2 70, 027
Resear ch
Aer ospace Propul sion 2 58, 054
Aer ospace Sensors 2 57, 766
Hyper soni ¢ Technol ogy Program 2 9,115
Phillips Lab Exploratory 2 113, 000
Devel opnment
Conventional Minitions 2 36, 687
Command Control and Conmuni cations 2 80, 686
Dual Use Science and Technol ogy 2
Pr ogr am
" 546,697
Logi stics Systens Technol ogy 3 14, 115
Integrated Data Systens 3 19, 660
Advanced Materials for Wapon 3 25, 826
Syst ens
Aer ospace Propul si on Subsystens 3 22,253
I ntegration
Advanced Aerospace Sensors 3 23,944
Fl i ght Vehi cl e Technol ogy 3 4,998
Aer ospace Structures 3 9,593
Aer ospace Propul sion and Power 3 31, 398

Technol ogy

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999
209,731
73, 855
64, 063

58, 114

68, 329
63, 719
16, 586

125, 585

40, 386
71, 661

9, 961

32,900

27,722

28,534
7,007
12,411

36, 867

FY 2000
209, 505
63, 334
43, 898

51, 512

62,012

64, 988

25, 890

29, 825

29, 405
5,992
13, 749

38,778

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

177,513
69, 521
47,142

56, 629

66, 607

69, 245

25,702

31, 022

32, 330
4,258
15, 182

39, 061
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DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, AF

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0603227F

0603231F

0603245F

0603253F
0603270F

0603302F

0603311F
0603401F

0603410F

0603601F
0603605F
0603707F

0603723F

0603726F
0603728F
0603789F

0603876F

Item

Act

Personnel , Training and Simul ation

Technol ogy

Crew Systens and Personne
Protecti on Technol ogy

Fl i ght Vehi cl e Technol ogy
Integration

Advanced Sensor |ntegration
El ectroni c Conbat Technol ogy

Space and M ssil e Rocket
Propul si on

Ballistic Mssile Technol ogy
Advanced Spacecraft Technol ogy

Space Systenms Environnenta
I nteractions Technol ogy

Conventi onal Weapons Technol ogy
Advanced Weapons Technol ogy
Weat her Systenms Technol ogy

Envi ronment al Engi neering
Technol ogy

C3l Subsystem | ntegration
Advanced Conputing Technol ogy
C3 Advanced Devel opnent

Space- Based Laser

Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment

0603260F

0603319F

0603430F

Intelligence Advanced Devel opnent
Ai rborne Laser Program

Advanced EHF M LSATCOM ( SPACE)

3

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

5, 655

28,052

5,618

11, 825
33,170

15, 407

7,485
91, 754

2,828

22,406
51, 753
1, 869

3,562

7,591
7,520

12, 288

4,298
153, 539

37, 249

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

6, 595

29, 818

7,642

10, 462
25,476

23,982

15, 955
75, 542

3,436

22,791
53, 317
1, 564

2,579

10, 993
7,748

13,179

4,602
265,679

54, 150

FY 2000

4,827

14, 841

8, 335

9, 443
27,334

11, 231

76, 229

3,677

21,479

38, 995

4,534
308, 634

97, 066

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

6, 538

15, 276

9,711

11, 984
26,775

10, 863

116, 300

4,021

22,077

34, 225

4, 442
241, 057

248, 587
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DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0603432F

0603434F

0603438F

0603441F

0603617F

0603742F
0603790F
0603800F

0603850F

0603851F

0603852F

0603853F

0603854F
0603856F

0603860F

0603876F

0604237F

0604327F

Item
Pol ar M LSATCOM ( SPACE)
Nati onal Pol ar-orbiting
Oper ati onal Environnent al
Satellite Sys (SPACE) - D
Space Control Technol ogy

Space Based Infrared Architecture
(SPACE) - Dent Val

Command, Control, and
Communi cati on Applications

Conbat Identification Technol ogy
NATO Resear ch and Devel opnent (H)
Joint Strike Fighter

I ntegrated Broadcast Service (Deml
Val )

Intercontinental Ballistic Mssile
- Dem Val

C-130J - Dem Val

Evol ved Expendabl e Launch Vehicle
Pr ogr am ( SPACE) - Dem Val

W deband M LSATCOM ( Space)
Ai r Force/ NRO Partnership (AFNP)

Joi nt Precision Approach and
Landi ng Systens - Denl Val

Space- Based Laser

Variable Stability In-Flight
Si mul at or Test Aircraft

Hard and Deeply Buried Target
Def eat System (HDBTDS) Program

AF

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998
14, 415

31, 221

213, 459

6, 469

1, 317
10, 343

444,277

44,119

3,714

64, 754

70, 224

5,611

4,083

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999
41, 367

64, 438

7,479

159, 008

7,731

6, 158
4,105

454, 789

27, 254

69, 376
2,107

21, 456

34, 884

3,989

2,549

of Dollars
FY 2000
39,678

80, 137

9, 822

151, 378

7,833

7,393
4,283
235, 374

24, 446

28, 628

53, 344
2,905

16, 488

4,910

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C
26, 300

113, 234

9,814

113, 242

7,898

8,529
5, 558
22,558

24,706

41, 693

97, 756
3,371

18, 253

PAGE F-4

S
E



UNCLASSI FI ED

DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, AF

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0604441F

Item

Space Based Infrared System
(SBIRS) Hi gh EMD

Denonstration and Validation

0604012F

0604201F

0604218F

0604222F

0604226F

0604227F

0604233F

0604239F

0604240F

0604243F

0604270F

0604441F

0604442F

0604479F

0604480F

0604600F

0604602F

Joi nt Hel net
(JHMCS)

Integrated Avionics Planning and
Devel opnment

Engi ne Model
( EMDP)

Derivative Program

Nucl ear Weapons Support

B-1B

Di stributed M ssion Training (DM) 5

Speci al i zed Undergraduate Pil ot
Trai ni ng

F-22 EMD
B-2 Advanced Technol ogy Bomber

Manpower, Personnel
Devel opnment

and Trai ni ng

EW Devel opnent

Space Based Infrared System
(SBIRS) Hi gh EMD

Space Based Infrared System
(SBIRS) Low EMD

M| star LDR/ MDR Satellite
Communi cati ons ( SPACE)

G obal Positioning System Bl ock
Il F ( SPACE)

Muni ti ons Di spenser Devel opnent

Ar manent / Or dnance Devel opnment

Act FY 1998

1,109, 092

Mount ed Cuei ng System 5

5 14, 769
5 356
5 4, 445
5 202, 496
5,575
5 66, 345
5 2,010, 717
5 434, 890
5 377
5 72,987
5 337,943
5
5 609, 676
5 69, 152
5 17, 605
5 3,641

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands

FY 1999

1, 231, 121

10, 643

4,963
194, 549
1, 896

55, 030

1,570, 970

131, 038

97, 990

539, 361

33, 218

546, 509

73, 339

7,315

11, 823

of Dollars

FY 2000

1, 076, 853

2,970

723

8, 489
203, 544
3, 835

38, 656

1, 222, 232

201, 765

90, 347

328, 653

77,651

361, 308

8, 887

EXH BIT R 1
Date: FEB 1999
S
E
Fy 2001 C
13,700 U
1, 000, 698
1,325 U
718 U
U
9,175 U
143,911 U
3,816 U
21,864 U
976,601 U
72,443 U
U
55,314 U
461,557 U
147,933 U
225,757 U
U
U
8,956 U
PAGE F-5



UNCLASSI FI ED

DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBIT R 1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, AF Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber ltem Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 C
76 0604604F Subruni ti ons 4,716 4,791 4,798 4,817
77 0604617F Agi | e Conmbat Support 1, 251 2,485 946 674
78 0604618F Joint Direct Attack Munition 21, 054 11, 954 1, 385 1,169
79 0604703F Aer onedi cal / Cheni cal Defense 2,964 3,104 7,135 5,982
Syst ens
80 0604706F Li fe Support Systens 4,155 6,108 6, 135 8, 388
81 0604708F Civil, Fire, Environnental, 2,510 2,682 2,719 2,770
Shel ter Engi neering
82 0604727F Joi nt Standoff Weapons Systens 21, 458 14, 756 10, 307 1,512
83 0604735F Conmbat Trai ni ng Ranges 18, 998 13,999 6, 220 12,670
84 0604740F Conput er Resource Technol ogy 3,796 2,194 196 216
Transition (CRTT)
85 0604750F Intelligence Equipnent 1,174 1, 296 1, 345 1, 311
86 0604754F Joint Tactical Information 7,318 7,087 8, 705 8, 822
Di stribution System (JTIDS)
87 0604762F Common Low Cbservabl es 500 4,882 5, 893 11, 723
Verification System (CLOVerS)
88 0604779F Joint Interoperability of Tactical 4,738 5, 687 5, 837 5,877
Command & Control Systens
(J1 NTACCS)
89 0604800F Joint Strike Fighter EM 536, 586
90 0604805F Commer ci al Operations and Support 15, 892 30, 485 30, 434
Savings Initiative
91 0604851F Intercontinental Ballistic Mssile 142, 648 81, 205 38, 804 30, 388
- EMD
92 0604853F Evol ved Expendabl e Launch Vehicle 23, 252 259, 143 324, 803 307, 502
Program ( SPACE) - EMD
93 0605011F RDT&E for Aging Aircraft 4, 887 4, 889 14, 310
PAGE F-6
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UNCLASSI FI ED

DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, AF

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0207325F

0207414F

0305176F

Item

Joint Air-to-Surface Standoff
M ssile (JASSM

Conbat Intelligence System

Conbat Survivor Evader Locator

Engi neeri ng and Manuf acturing Devel opnent

0603402F

0604256F

0604258F

0604759F

0605101F

0605306F

0605502F

0605712F

0605807F

0605808F

0605853F

0605854F

0605856F

0605860F

0605864F

0605876F

0605878F

Space Test Program ( SPACE)
Threat Simul ator Devel opnent
Target Systens Devel opnent
Maj or T&E | nvest ment

RAND Project Air Force

Ranch Hand || Epi deni ol ogy Study

Smal | Busi ness | nnovation Research 6

Initial Operational Test &
Eval uati on

Test and Eval uation Support
Devel oprment Pl anni ng

Envi ronment al Conservati on
Pol I uti on Prevention

Envi ronment al Conpl i ance

Rocket Systems Launch Program
( SPACE)

Space Test Program (STP)
M nor Construction (RPM - RDT&E

Mai nt enance and Repair (RPM -
RDT&E

Act FY 1998
5 161, 856
5 11, 760
5 7,966

4,293, 088
6 37, 865
6 52, 267
6 4,250
6 53, 000
6 20, 607
6 10, 216
210, 201
6 27,388
6 366, 928
6 4,194
6 11, 213
6 5,322
6 16, 069
6 26, 163
6
6 1,623
6 48, 256

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

3,720, 796

34, 086
6,572
40, 416
19, 991
4,273
27,294
353,531
4,053

5,144

14, 496

45, 439

FY 2000

3,023, 074

32,391
192
47,334
20, 560
4,510
23, 819
392, 104
5, 696

2,553

7,913

51, 658

EXHIBIT R 1
Date: FEB 1999
s
E
FY 2001 C
u
u
10,507 U
3,125,028
u
36,848 U
192 U
56,238 U
20,294 U
4,554 U
u
28,689 U
380,635 U
5,751 U
u
2,566 U
u
7,976 U
49,389 U
u
u
PAGE F-7



DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0605879F

0605896F

0909900F

0909980F

1001004F

Item

Real Property Services (RPS) -
RDT&E

Base Operations - RDT&E

Fi nanci ng for Expired Account
Adj ust ment s

Judgnment Fund Rei nbur senent

International Activities

RDT&E Managenent Support

0603690F

0101113F

0101120F

0101122F

0102325F

0102326F

0102411F

0207027F

0207131F

0207133F

0207134F

0207136F

0207141F

0207161F

0207163F

I nformati on Operations Technol ogy
B- 52 Squadrons

Advanced Cruise Mssile

Ai r-Launched Cruise Mssile (ALCM
Joint Surveillance System

Regi on/ Sect or Operation Control
Cent er Mbdderni zation Program

North Atlantic Defense System

Air and Space Conmmand and Control
Agency (ASC2A)

A-10 Squadrons

F-16 Squadrons

F- 15E Squadr ons

Manned Destructive Suppression
F-117A Squadrons

Tactical AIM M ssiles

Advanced Medi um Range Air-to-Air
M ssil e (AVRAAM

AF

Act

6

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

47,813

65, 059

8,995

14, 158

1, 035, 154

6,112

2,299

1, 687

18, 586

2,064

94, 631
120, 713
11, 659

8,902
51, 199

39, 181

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

558, 893

6,418

2,099

21,428

569

2,305
139, 631
103, 857

2,392

5, 097

52, 604

35, 663

FY 2000

592, 480
491
32,139
688

5, 344

13, 239

2,946

8,108
112, 520
112, 670

5,402

4,807

41, 007

49, 783

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

596, 939
491
39, 240
785

6,514

6,611

9, 085
93, 058
100, 330
1,472
2, 847
17, 399

54,184

PAGE F-8
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0207217F
0207247F
0207248F
0207253F

0207268F

0207320F

0207325F

0207412F
0207414F

0207417F

0207423F
0207424F

0207428F

0207433F

0207438F

0207581F

0207590F
0207591F
0207601F
0207605F

0208006F

DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

ltem
Podded Reconnai ssance System
AF TENCAP

Speci al Eval uati on Program
Conpass Cal |

Aircraft Engi ne Conponent
| nprovenent Program

Sensor Fused Weapons

Joint Air-to-Surface Standoff
M ssile (JASSM

Theater Air Control Systens
Conbat Intelligence System

Ai rborne Warning and Control
Syst em ( AWACS)

Advanced Conmmuni cati ons Systens
Eval uati on and Anal ysis Program

Air Warfare Center - Nelles Range
Conpl ex

Advanced Program Technol ogy

Theater Battle Managenent (TBM
c4

Joint Surveillance and Tar get
Attack Radar System (Joint STARS)

Seek Eagl e

Advanced Program Eval uati on

USAF Mddel i ng and Sinul ati on
Wargam ng and Sinulation Centers

M ssion Pl anning Systens

UNCLASSI FI ED

AF
Act FY 1998
7 280
7 13, 485
7 67, 254
7
7 93, 487
7 15, 804
7
7 374
7
7 48,716
7 2,330
7 67, 880
7
7 93, 788
7 29,208
7 112, 699
7 15, 755
7 217,251
7 19, 670
7
7 12,911

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands

FY 1999

6, 328
91, 638
12,419

96, 589

7,504

128, 796

427
9, 635

33,173

2,176
70, 398

10, 000

76, 491

30, 254

100, 453

18, 767
206, 254
14, 478
5,272

16, 204

of Dollars

FY 2000

10, 102
85, 168
4,908

160, 212

11, 785

166, 408

467

33,393

2,864

73, 336

54, 046

43,727

130, 488

23,133
248, 342
19, 299
5,192

16, 764

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

9,914
66, 943
5, 886

168, 410

71,022

450

49,170

2,892

77, 247

58, 003

41, 433

121, 699

19, 645
235,027
17,782
5, 508

16, 940
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DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0208019F
0208021F

0208031F

0208060F
0208160F
0208161F
0301310F
0301314F

0301315F

0301324F
0301357F
0301398F

0302015F

0303110F

0303131F

0303140F

0303141F
0303144F
0303150F

0303152F

Item
Tactical Information Program (TIP)
I nformati on Warfare Support

War Reserve Materiel - Equipnent/
Secondary |tens

Theater M ssile Defenses

Techni cal Eval uation System
Speci al Eval uation System
National Air Intelligence Center
COBRA BALL

M ssil e and Space Techni cal
Col | ection

FOREST GREEN
NUDET Det ecti on System
Management Headquarters GDI P

E- 4B National Airborne Operations
Center (NAOC)

Def ense Satellite Comunications
Syst em ( SPACE)

M ni num Essenti al Energency
Communi cati ons Networ k ( MEECN)

Informati on Systenms Security
Pr ogr am

G obal Combat Support System

Joi nt Spectrum Center (JSC)

G obal Command and Control System
Wrld-Wde Mlitary Command and

Control Systens, Information
System

UNCLASSI FI ED

AF
Act FY 1998
7 2,000
7
7
7 26, 688
7 97,123
7 37,810
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7 8, 486
7 28, 865
7 5, 654
7 19, 513
7 7,337
7
7 6, 695

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands

FY 1999

1, 466

30, 352
111, 651

60, 420

2,137

14, 003

38, 788

9, 277

17, 906

13, 137

of Dollars

FY 2000

1, 467

26, 129
92, 990

61, 198

3,200

12, 666

8, 985

45, 907

7,992

19, 389

3,929

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

1, 489

28, 551
119, 055

74,900

1, 200

40, 516

8,593

15, 438

7,284

20, 919

3,777
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DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0303601F
0304111F
0304311F

0305099F

0305110F
0305111F

0305114F

0305119F

0305128F

0305137F

0305138F
0305142F

0305144F

0305158F

0305159F

0305160F

0305164F

0305165F

0305172F

ltem
M LSATCOM Ter mi nal s
Speci al Activities

Sel ected Activities

G obal Air Traffic Managenent
(GATM

Satellite Control Network (SPACE)
Weat her Service

Air Traffic Control, Approach, and
Landi ng System (ATCALS)

Medi um Launch Vehi cl es ( SPACE)

Security and Investigative
Activities

Nati onal Airspace System ( NAS)
Pl an

Inertial Upper Stage (IUS)
Appl i ed Technol ogy and Integration

Titan Space Launch Vehicles
( SPACE)

Tactical Term nal

Def ense Reconnai ssance Support
Activities (SPACE)

Def ense Meteorol ogical Satellite
Pr ogr am ( SPACE)

NAVSTAR d obal Positioning System
(User Equi pment) ( SPACE)

NAVSTAR d obal Positioning System
(Space and Control Segnents)

Conbi ned Advanced Applications

AF

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998

15, 320

2,902

864

62, 554
8,070

7,876

2,002

3,301

11, 635

10

62, 401

240

12, 284

43, 141

27, 248

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

2,159

3, 000

26, 521

55, 812
10, 398

4,389

7,338

1, 403

1,780

555

77,176

234

17, 397

36, 234

21, 065

FY 2000

7,026

3, 000

6,517

61, 918
19, 069

5, 588

1,179

466

1, 756

45, 379

239

36, 824

21, 535

53, 963

98, 890

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

S
E

Fy 2001 C
14,955 U
3,000 U
8,584 U
85,064 U
15,089 U
11,854 U
1,963 U
471 U
201 U
U
26,062 U
240 U
36,520 U
25,938 U
41,471 U
108,851 U
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DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0305182F
0305205F
0305206F
0305207F
0305208F
0305906F
0305910F
0305911F
0305913F
0305917F

0305953F

0308601F
0308699F
0401119F
0401130F

0401214F

0401218F
0702207F
0708011F

0708026F

0708071F

ltem
Spacel i ft Range System (SPACE)
Endurance Unmanned Aerial Vehicles
Ai rborne Reconnai ssance Systens
Manned Reconnai ssance Systens

Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens
NCMC - TW AA System

SPACETRACK ( SPACE)

Def ense Support Program ( SPACE)
NUDET Det ecti on Syst em ( SPACE)
Space Architect

Evol ved Expendabl e Launch Vehicle
(EELV) (Space)

Mbdel i ng and Sinul ati on Support
Shared Early Warning (SEW

C-5 Airlift Squadrons

C- 17 Aircraft

Air Cargo Material Handling (463-
L) (Non-1F)

KC- 135s

Depot Mai ntenance (Non-1F)

I ndustrial Preparedness
Productivity, Reliability,
Availability, Miintain. Prog Oc
( PRAMPO)

Joint Logistics Program -
Ammuni tion Standard System

AF

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1998
31,736

13, 437

11, 282

6,678
37,977
17, 624
12, 878

13, 408

3,069
101, 822

5, 557

1,770
1, 387
42,831

21,613

8,342

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999
24, 457
188, 423
126, 402
44, 241
20, 906
7,333
45, 375
11, 811
13, 050
13, 560

3, 305

1, 090

33,594
118, 228

482

1, 090
1, 496
52, 351

10, 440

16, 021

of Dollars

FY 2000
43, 186
70, 835
124, 608
9, 388
12, 820
16, 408
54, 806
7,459
14, 430

9, 898

1, 069
11, 532
63, 041

170, 718

502

2,268
1, 500
51, 814

9, 382

11, 333

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

FY 2001 C
49, 130
26, 788

136, 591
14, 619
14,018
19, 481

1,178
7,445
17, 241

10, 470

1,188
4,220
56, 416

132, 307

492
1,529
53, 480

17, 341

11, 338

PAGE F-12
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UNCLASSI FI ED

DEPARTMENT OF THE Al R FORCE

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBITR1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  3600F Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, AF Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber Item Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 Fy 2001 C
215 0708611F Support Systens Devel opnent 7 5,792 22, 856 22,383 30,917 U
216 0804734F Cryptol ogi ¢/ SI G NT- Rel ated Skill 7 1, 249 U
Trai ni ng
217 0901218F Civilian Conpensation Program 7 6, 497 6, 737 6,973 7,210 U
218 1001018F NATO Joi nt STARS 7 16, 923 U
Cperational Systems Devel opnent 6, 645, 629 6,922, 164 7,202,593 6,810, 148
Total Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, AF -1427;3446 13- 700 :553 130-7782;) 1-2756-201
PAGE F-13
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UNCLASSI FI ED
DEFENSE- W DE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

SUMVARY FEB 1999
($ I N THOUSANDS)

Summary Recap of Budget Activities FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001
Basi ¢ Research 315, 006 352, 986 340, 026 338, 337
Appl i ed Research 1, 233, 228 1, 363, 594 1,372, 280 1, 310, 038
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment 2,132,992 1, 820, 603 1, 803, 951 1,727, 839
Denonstration and Validation 2,688,421 3, 099, 366 2,011, 708 2,079, 052
Engi neering and Manufacturing Devel opnment 707,524 742,702 1, 064, 922 980, 712
RDT&E Managenent Support 306, 922 343, 271 223,725 234, 700
Operational Systens Devel opnment 2,330, 147 2,034, 102 1,792,677 1, 858, 952

Total Research Devel opnment Test & Eval, Defw de 9, 714, 240 9, 756, 624 8, 609, 289 8,529, 630

Summary Recap of FYDP Prograns

General Purpose Forces 26,471 28, 061 28, 390 29, 320
Intelligence and Conmunications 2,110, 283 1, 733, 757 1, 549, 816 1, 574, 209
Research and Devel opnent 7,368, 150 7,714,654 6, 808, 699 6, 652, 773
Central Supply and Maintenance 25,403 26, 036 6, 665 7,392
Admi ni stration and Associated Activities 32,670 34,013 27,952 36, 091
Support of Other Nations 4,896
Speci al Operations Forces 151, 263 215, 207 187, 767 229, 845
Total Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de 9, 714, 240 9, 756, 624 8, 609, 289 8,529, 630
PAGE D-1
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UNCLASSI FI ED
DEFENSE- W DE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

SUMVARY FEB 1999
($ I N THOUSANDS)

Summary Recap of Def ensew de FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001
Speci al Operations Comand 151, 263 215, 207 187, 767 229, 845
Chenmi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense Program 337,672 341,723 339, 517 358, 097

National |magery And Mappi ng Agency

Def ense Threat Reduction Agency 283,994 344,674 350, 742 344, 365
Bal listic Mssile Defense Organization 3,451, 644 3, 844, 636 2,944, 448 2,935, 460
Office OF Secretary O Defense 1, 634, 022 1, 029, 561 1, 070, 370 1, 038, 120
Def ense Adv Research Projects Agcy 2,004, 033 1, 930, 256 2,002, 684 1, 883, 858

Nati onal Security Agency

Def ense Support Project Ofice 51, 198 44,478
Joint Chiefs of Staff 53, 945 161, 241 49, 073 46, 256
Def ense I nformati on Systens Agency 51, 835 126, 105 115, 690 117,735

Def ense Intelligence Agency

Def ense Logi stics Agency 167, 815 71, 865 37, 236 40, 969
Def ense Security Cooperation Agency 9, 333 941 1,932
Def ense Security Service 405 417 437 442
Total Research Devel opnment Test & Eval, Defw de 9, 714, 240 9, 756, 624 8, 609, 289 8,529, 630
* Includes $770 million fromthe FY 1999 Energency Supplenental that is currently unavail able for obligation.
PAGE D2
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0601101D8Z

0601101E
0601103D8Z
0601105D82

0601111D8Z

0601384BP

Item

I n- House Laboratory | ndependent
Resear ch

Def ense Research Sci ences
University Research Initiatives

Gul f War |11 ness

& Eval

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Act

Gover nment /I ndustry Cosponsorship

of University Research

Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense
Pr ogr am

Basi ¢ Research

0602110E

0602173C

0602227D8Z

0602228D8Z

0602234D8Z

0602301E

0602302E

0602383E

0602384BP

0602702E

0602708E

0602712E

Next Generation |Internet

Support Technol ogies - Applied
Resear ch

Medi cal Free El ectron Laser

Hi storically Black Col |l eges and
Uni versities (HBCU) Science

Li ncol n Laboratory Research
Pr ogr am

Conputing Systens and
Communi cati ons Technol ogy

Ext ensi bl e I nformation Systens
Bi ol ogi cal Warfare Defense

Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense
Pr ogr am

Tactical Technol ogy

I ntegrated Conmand and Contro
Technol ogy

Materials and El ectronics
Technol ogy

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

Def wi de

FY 1998

1, 495

66, 706

214, 600

19, 137

10, 724

17, 197

296, 646

58, 452

69, 329

140, 997

43,994

213, 386

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999

2,167

64, 429
228, 415
23,674

4,801

19, 271

323, 959

84, 754

63, 992

169, 759

39, 607

278, 286

of Dollars
FY 2000

2,033

64, 293
216,778
19, 185

6, 351

9,719

14, 329

20,774

322, 874

70, 000
145, 850

64, 780

137, 626

31, 296

235, 321

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

2,021

68, 792
210, 332
19, 098

6, 762

52,992

9, 698

14, 338

20, 739

331, 023

70, 000
151, 000

68, 024

123, 937

32, 000

219, 063
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FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0602715BR
0602787082
0305108K
Appl i ed
0603002082

0603104D8Z

0603120D8Z
0603121D8Z
0603122D8Z

0603160BR

0603160D8Z

0603173C

0603225D8Z2

0603232D8Z
0603285E

0603384BP

0603704D8Z

0603711BR

0603712S

Item
WWD Rel at ed Technol ogy
Medi cal Technol ogy

Command and Control Research

Resear ch

Medi cal Advanced Technol ogy

Expl osi ves Denilitarization
Technol ogy

Demi ni ng
Alternative to Landm nes
Counterterror Technical Support

Counterproliferation Support - Adv
Dev

Counterproliferation Support - Adv
Dev

Support Technol ogi es - Advanced

Technol ogy Devel opnent

Joi nt DoD- DoE Muni tions Technol ogy
Devel opnment

Aut omatic Target Recognition
Advanced Aerospace Systens

Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense
Program - Advanced Devel oprment

Speci al Techni cal Support

Verification Technol ogy
Denponstrati on

Generic Logistics R& Technol ogy
Denpnstrati ons

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998
203, 785

8, 559

1, 233, 228
2,848

11, 285

15, 112
2,760
40, 826

80, 209

74, 196

298, 207

16, 242

5,904

43, 517

11, 147

33, 945

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999
211, 363

9,212

1, 363, 594
2,130

14, 442

4,687
37, 667

52, 951

272,820

13, 007

5,010

52,212

11, 176

57, 347

23,718

FY 2000
203, 512

8,903

1,372, 280
2,007

11, 183

52,223

81, 245

173,704

14, 786

7,775
19, 664

40, 910

10, 948

58, 455

17, 336

EXH BIT R 1
Date: FEB 1999
S
E
Fy 2001 C
206,467 U
8,742 U
2,015 U
1, 310, 038
2,057 U
11,029 U
U
U
54,791 U
75,841 U
U
180,826 U
14,790 U
7,588 U
19,000 U
44,881 U
10,855 U
55,325 U
19,676 U
PAGE D-4



APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0603716D8Z

0603727D8Z
0603728D8Z

0603738D8Z

0603739E
0603746E
0603747E

0603750082

0603752D8Z

0603753S

0603755D8Z

0603760E

0603761E

0603762E
0603763E
0603764E
0603765E

0603800E

0603805E

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Item

Strategic Environnental Research
Pr ogr am

Joint Warfighting Program
Agil e Port Derpnstration

Cooper ative DoD/ VA Medi cal
Resear ch

Advanced El ectroni cs Technol ogi es
Maritime Technol ogy
El ectric Vehicles

Advanced Concept Technol ogy
Denpnstrati ons

Commer ci al Technol ogy I nsertion
Pr ogr am

El ectroni ¢ Conmerce Resource
Centers

Hi gh Performance Conputi ng
Mbder ni zati on Program

Command, Control and
Communi cati ons Systens

Conmuni cati on and Si nul ati on
Technol ogy

Sensor and Cui dance Technol ogy
Mari ne Technol ogy

Land Warfare Technol ogy

Cl assi fied DARPA Prograns

Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) - Deml
Val

Dual Use Applications Prograns

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

Def wi de
Act FY 1998
3 56, 716
3 8, 255
3 4,617
3 18, 437
3 272,020
3 32, 750
3 15, 000
3 74, 756
3 18, 000
3 46, 421
3 139, 023
3 147,525
3 70, 165
3 160, 881
3 19, 597
3 79, 319
3 124,194
3 21,134
3 115, 784

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

58,771

18, 679

5,915

265, 442

9, 000

88, 598

152, 585

177,492

52, 258

209,971
23, 659
88, 613

50, 040

FY 2000

53, 506

7,872

246, 023

117, 969

159, 099

222, 888

232, 319
22,538
97, 825

77,780

Dat e:

EXH BIT R 1
FEB 1999
S

E

Fy 2001 C
51,729 U
7,790 U

U

U

233,198 U
U

U

119,298 U
U

U

145,140 U
213,380 U
U

211,893 U
21,964 U
101,376 U
49,600 U
U

U

PAGE D-5



FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0603805S

0603832D8Z

0605160D8Z
0303132G
0304211G

0305166G

Item
Dual Use Application Prograns

Joi nt Wargam ng Sinul ation
Managenment Office

Counterproliferation Support
G obal Grid Comuni cations
Nati onal Activities

Speci al Devel oprment

Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment

0603228D8Z

0603708D8Z

0603709D8Z

0603714D8Z

0603736D8Z

0603790D8Z

0603790T

0603851D8Z

0603857J

0603861C

0603868C

0603869C

0603870C

Physi cal Security Equi pnent
Integrated Diagnostics
Joi nt Robotics Program

Advanced Sensor Applications
Pr ogr am

CALS Initiative
NATO Research and Devel opnment
NATO Research and Devel opnment

Envi ronmental Security Techni cal
Certification Program

Al'l Service Conbat ldentification
Eval uati on Team ( ASCl ET)

Theater Hi gh-Altitude Area Defense
System - TMD - Deni Val

Navy Theater Wde M ssil e Defense
System

Meads Concepts - Dem Val
Boost Phase |ntercept Theater

M ssil e Defense Acquisition - Deml
Val

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

Def wi de
Act FY 1998
3
3 60, 059
3
3
3
3
2,132,992
4 17, 801
4 2,742
4 26, 806
4 14, 279
4 6,172
4 7,939
4
4 14, 500
4
4 387, 260
4 437, 896
4 49, 728
4 13, 994

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999
5,982

60, 518

1, 820, 603
25, 465
3,394

16, 013

17,918

7,765

5,735

16, 836

12,976

433, 922

364, 284

9,915

6, 426

FY 2000

68, 456

1, 495

1, 803, 951

37,107

12, 937

15, 345

1, 652

23, 260

34,133

329, 768

48, 597

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

68, 250

1, 493

1,727, 839

36, 201

10, 492

15, 646

1, 623

27,601

3,519

369, 049

63, 568
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0603871C

0603872C

0603873C

0603874C
0603875C
0603876C

0603884BP

0603892D8Z
0603920D82
0603923D8Z

0605104T

0605110T

Item
Nati onal M ssile Defense - Dem Val

Joint Theater M ssile Defense -
Dem Val

Fam | y- of Systenms Engi neering and
Integration (FoS E&l)

BMD Techni cal Operations
I nternational Cooperative Prograns
Threat and Count ermeasures

Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense
Program - Dent Val

ASAT
Humani t ari an Demi ni ng
Coalition Warfare

Techni cal Studies, Support and
Anal ysi s

Critical Technol ogy Support

Denponstration and Validation

0604384BP

0604709D8Z

0604764K

0604771D8Z

0604805D8Z2

0604861C

Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense
Program - EMD

Joi nt Robotics Program- ENM

Advanced | T Services Joint Program
O fice (A TS-JPO

Joint Tactical Information
Di stribution System (JTIDS)

Commer ci al Operations and Support
Savings Initiative

Theater Hi gh-Altitude Area Defense
System - TMD - EMD

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

FY 1998
935, 737

684, 181

51, 886

37,500

2,688, 421

120, 624

50, 312

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999
1, 533, 532

200, 133

95,721

184, 842
58, 903
23, 263

60, 227

18, 498

3, 099, 366

110, 943

15, 115

15, 179

30, 125

7,901

FY 2000
836, 555

195, 722

141, 821

190, 650
36, 650
16, 497

62, 033

15, 847
12,781

353

2,011, 708

116, 365

12, 004

15,172

29, 382

16, 976

577, 493

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

866, 680

218, 608

128, 551

160, 295
36, 719
22,763

89, 510

14, 819
12,124

1, 284

2,079, 052

100, 296

11, 742

15, 075

16, 401

15, 129

556, 178
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FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0604865C

0604867C

0305889D8Z

Item

Patri ot PAC-3 Theater Mssile
Def ense Acquisition - EMD

Navy Area Theater M ssile Defense
- EMD

Counterdrug Intelligence Support

Engi neeri ng and Manuf acturing Devel opnent

0603858D8Z

0604942D8Z

0605104D82

0605104T

0605110BR

0605110D82

0605114E

0605116D8Z

0605117D8Z

0605122D8Z

0605126J

0605128BR

0605128D8Z

0605160BR

0605160D8Z

Unexpl oded Ordnance Detection and
Cl ear ance

Assessnments and Eval uations

Techni cal Studies, Support and
Anal ysi s

Techni cal Studies, Support and
Anal ysi s

USD( A&T)--Critical Technol ogy
Support

USD( A&T)--Critical Technol ogy
Support

BLACK LI GHT
General Support to C3I

Foreign Material Acquisition and
Expl oi tation

Industrial Capabilities
Assessment s

Joint Theater Air and Mssile
Def ense Organization

Cl assified Prograns
Cl assified Program USD(P)
Counterproliferation Support

Counterproliferation Support

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

242,690

292, 063

30, 592

2,487

4,522

34,782

14, 764

8, 397

6, 310

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

320, 842

242,597

4,985

34, 591

109, 599

13, 706
3, 346

9, 307

FY 2000

29, 141

268, 389

1, 064, 922

1, 226

4,900

29, 506

588

2,215

5, 000
2,000

34,937

3,299

17,079

5, 315

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

39, 119

226,772

2,103

5, 000
2,000

35, 458

3,373

16, 713

4,629
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FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0605384BP
0605502BP

0605502D8Z2
0605502E
0605710D8Z

0605790D8Z

0605798S

0605801K

0605801S

0605803S

0605898E

0908612C

0909999E

Item

Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense
Pr ogr am

Smal | Busi ness | nnovative Research
- Chem cal Biological Def

Smal | Busi ness | nnovative Research
Smal | Busi ness | nnovative Research
Classified Prograns - C3l

Smal | Busi ness | nnovation Research
Adm ni stration

Def ense Technol ogy Anal ysis

Def ense Technical |Information
Servi ces (DTIC)

Def ense Technical |Information
Cent er

R&D i n Support of DoD Enli stnent,
Testing and Eval uation

Managenment Headquarters (Research
and Devel opnent)

Acqui sition Program Stability
Reserve

Fi nanci ng for Cancel |l ed Account
Adj ust ment s

RDT&E Managenent Support

0208045K

0208052J

0301011G

0301301L

C3 Interoperability

Joint Anal ytical Mddel | nmprovenent
Pr ogr am

Cryptologic Activities

General Defense Intelligence
Pr ogr am

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

21, 441

5,612

31, 858
45, 869
929

1,609

8, 542

45, 413

8,016

35, 633

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

24, 849

6, 359

1, 799

7,978

45, 335

8, 151

38, 498

FY 2000

24,043

627

1,713

4,974

46, 655

8,261

31, 387

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

S
E
Fy 2001 C

24,054 U
U
U
U
645 U
1,757 U
5,076 U
45,729 U
U
8,825 U
32,632 U
9,821 U
U

234,700
28,962 U
358 U
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FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0302016K

0302019K

0303126K

0303127K

0303131K

0303140G

0303149J
0303149K
0303153K

0304345BQ

0305102BQ

0305127V

03051591

0305188J

0305190D8Z
0305204D8Z
0305205D82
0305206D8Z

0305206G

Item

National Mlitary Command System
W de Support

Def ense Info Infrastructure
Engi neering and Integration

Long- Haul Comuni cati ons ( DCS)

Support of the National
Communi cati ons System

M ni num Essenti al Energency
Communi cati ons Networ k ( MEECN)

Informati on Systenms Security
Pr ogr am

C4l for the Warrior
C4l for the Warrior
Joi nt Spectrum Center

Nati onal | nmagery and Mappi ng
Pr ogr am

Def ense | nagery and Mappi ng
Pr ogr am

Foreign Counterintelligence
Activities

Def ense Reconnai ssance Support
Activities (SPACE)

Joint C4I SR Battle Center (JBC)

C3l Intelligence Prograns

Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicles
Endurance Unmanned Aerial Vehicles
Ai rborne Reconnai ssance Systens

Ai rborne Reconnai ssance Systens

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

1,

3,

13,

4,

2,

2,

115,

51,

2,

8,
53,
181,

186,

UNCLASSI FI ED

662

986

387

280

242

387

238

405

198

331

827

871

165

090

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

1,186

4,777

11, 510

4,415

3,052

2,811
3, 664

8, 813

108, 677

417

44,478

9, 551

FY

2000

613

5, 316

1, 316

4,274

3,799

3,018
388

8,823

88, 401

437

9, 480

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

s
E

FY 2001 C
645 U
5,521 U
1,425 U
5,049 U
4,023 U
2,915 U
407 U
8,884 U
63,624 U
442 U
u
u
10,332 U
u
u
u
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

Pr ogram

El enent
Nunber
0305207D8z
0305207G
0305208BQ
0305208D8z
0305208G
0305208L
030520908z

0305884L

0305885G
0305889G

0305898L

0708011S
0902298J
0902740J

0909999S

100101708z

1160279BB

1160401BB

1160402BB

1160404BB

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

ltem
Manned Reconnai ssance Systens
Manned Reconnai ssance Systens
Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens
Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens
Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens
Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens
DARP I ntegration and Support

Intelligence Planning and Review
Activities

Tactical Cryptologic Activities

Counterdrug Intelligence Support

Managenment Headquarters (Auxiliary

For ces)

I ndustrial Preparedness
Managenment Headquarters (QIJCS)
Joint Sinmulation System

Fi nanci ng for Cancel |l ed Account
Adj ust ment s

Partnership for Peace Activities
Smal | Busi ness | nnovative
Research/ Smal | Bus Tech Transfer

Pil ot Prog

Speci al Operations Technol ogy
Devel opnment

Speci al Operations Advanced
Technol ogy Devel opnent

Speci al Operations Tactical
Syst ens Devel oprent

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

Def wi de

Act FY 1998
7 26, 402
7
7
7 34,879
7
7
7 7,101
7
7
7 6, 946
7 1,864
7 25, 403
7 9, 068
7 23,381
7 75
7
7 3,120
7 3,890
7 8, 050
7 101, 520

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999 FY 2000
1, 000
26, 036 6, 665
9, 332 9,531
24,681 18, 421
4,896
4,068
3,750 7,093
28, 409 7,990
121, 845 106, 671

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

1, 000

7,392
9, 947

16, 323

7,706

8,126

132, 752
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FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,
Pr ogram
Li ne El enent
No Nunber ltem

167 1160405BB Speci al Operations Intelligence
Syst ens Devel oprment

168 1160407BB SOF Medi cal Technol ogy Devel opnent
169 1160408BB SOF Operational Enhancenents

Oper ational Systens Devel opnent

Total Research Devel opnment Test & Eval, Defwi de

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

9,516

1,879

9,714, 240

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999

8,793

1, 962

9, 756, 624

of Dollars
FY 2000

1, 407

2,039

8, 609, 289

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

2,899

2,078

8, 529, 630

PAGE D- 12
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Summary Recap of Budget Activities

RDT&E Managenent Support

Tot al

Devel oprent al

Test & Eval,

Summary Recap of FYDP Prograns

Research and Devel opnent

Tot al

Devel oprent al

Test & Eval,

Def ense

Def ense

UNCLASSI FI ED
DEFENSE- W DE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM
SUMVARY
($ | N THOUSANDS)
FY 1998
250, 380

250, 380

250, 380

250, 380

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1999

258, 606

258, 606

258, 606

258, 606

FY 2000

2583, 457

253, 457

2583, 457

253, 457

FEB 1999

FY 2001

253,523

253,523

253,523

253,523
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  0450D Devel opnental Test & Eval, Defense

Pr ogram
El ement
Nunber Item

0604940082 Central Test and Eval uation
I nvest ment Devel opnent (CTEI P)

0605130D82 For ei gn Conparative Testing
0605804D82 Devel opment Test and Eval uation

RDT&E Managenent Support

Total Devel opnental Test & Eval, Defense

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

FY 1998

118,718

32, 657

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999

131, 669

32, 684

of Dollars
FY 2000

121,741

31, 876

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

121, 943

31, 947

PAGE D- 14
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Summary Recap of Budget Activities

RDT&E Managenent Support

Total Operational Test & Eval,

Summary Recap of FYDP Prograns

Research and Devel opnent

Total Operational Test & Eval,

Def ense

Def ense

UNCLASSI FI ED
DEFENSE- W DE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM
SUMVARY
($ | N THOUSANDS)
FY 1998
29,794

29,794

29,794

29,794

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 1999

34, 245

34, 245

34, 245

34, 245

FY 2000

24,434

24,434

24,434

24,434

FEB 1999

FY 2001

24,004

24,004

24,004

24,004
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UNCLASSI FI ED

DEFENSE- W DE
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0460D Operati onal Test & Eval, Defense
Pr ogram
Li ne El enent
No Nunber Item Act FY 1998
1 0605118D82 Operational Test and Eval uation 6 16, 154
2 0605131D8Z Live Fire Testing 6 13, 640
RDT&E Managenent Support 29,794
Total Operational Test & Eval, Defense 29,794

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999

15, 311

of Dollars
FY 2000

14, 602

EXH BIT R 1

Dat e

Fy 2001 C

14, 249

PAGE D- 16
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UNCLASSI FI ED

Speci al Operations Comand
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

164

165

166

167

168

169

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

1160279BB

1160401BB

1160402BB

1160404BB

1160405BB

1160407BB

1160408BB

Item
Smal | Busi ness | nnovative
Research/ Smal | Bus Tech Transfer
Pil ot Prog

Speci al Operations Technol ogy
Devel opnment

Speci al Operations Advanced
Technol ogy Devel opnent

Speci al Operations Tactical
Syst ens Devel oprment

Speci al Operations Intelligence
Syst ens Devel oprment

SOF Medi cal Technol ogy Devel opnent

SOF Operational Enhancenents

Oper ational Systens Devel opnent

Tot al Speci al

Oper ati ons Command

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

3,120

3,890

8, 050

101, 520

9,516

1,879

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands

FY 1999

4,068

3,750

28, 409

121, 845

8,793

1, 962

of Dollars

FY 2000

7,093

7,990

106, 671

1, 407

2,039

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

7,706

8,126

132, 752

2,899

2,078
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

15

33

81

87

111

112

Chemi cal

Pr ogram

El enent

Nunber ltem

0601384BP Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense

Pr ogr am
Basi ¢ Research

0602384BP Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense

Pr ogr am
Appl i ed Research

0603384BP Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense

Program - Advanced Devel oprment
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment

0603884BP Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense

Program - Dent Val
Denonstration and Validation

0604384BP Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense

Program - EMD

Engi neeri ng and Manuf acturing Devel opnent

0605384BP Chemi cal and Biol ogi cal Defense
Pr ogr am
0605502BP Smal | Busi ness | nnovative Research

- Chem cal Biological Def

RDT&E Managenent Support

Total Chenical and Biol ogi cal Defense Program

and Bi ol ogi cal
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

UNCLASSI FI ED

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

25, 263

337,672

UNCLASSI FI ED

Def ense Program

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 C
29, 500 31, 386 31, 332
29, 500 31, 386 31, 332
63, 992 64, 780 68, 024
63,992 64, 780 68, 024
52,212 40, 910 44,881
52,212 40, 910 44,881
60, 227 62, 033 89, 510
60, 227 62,033 89, 510
110, 943 116, 365 100, 296
110, 943 116, 365 100, 296
24, 849 24,043 24,054
24, 849 24,043 24, 054

341, 723 339, 517 358, 097
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test

138

149

Tot al

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0304345BQ

0305102BQ

0305208BQ

Nat i onal

Item

Nati onal | nmagery and Mappi ng
Pr ogr am

Def ense | nagery and Mappi ng
Pr ogr am

Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens

Operational Systens Devel opnent

Nat i onal

I magery And Mappi ng Agency

& Eval ,

UNCLASSI FI ED

Def wi de

Act FY 1998
7
7 115, 238
7

UNCLASSI FI ED

I magery And Mappi ng Agency
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

108, 677

FY 2000

88, 401

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

S

E

Fy 2001 C
63,624 U
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UNCLASSI FI ED

Def ense Threat Reduction Agency
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de

Pr ogram
Li ne El enent
No Nunber Item Act FY 1998
19 0602715BR WWD Rel at ed Technol ogy 2 203, 785
Appl i ed Research 203, 785
27 0603160BR Counterproliferation Support - Adv 3 80, 209
Dev
35 0603711BR Verification Technol ogy 3
Denonstrati on
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment 80, 209
100 0605110BR USD( A&T)--Critical Technol ogy 6
Support
107 0605128BR Cl assified Prograns 6
109 0605160BR Counterproliferation Support 6

RDT&E Managenent Support

Total Defense Threat Reduction Agency 283,994

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands

FY 1999

211, 363

52, 951

344,674

of Dollars

FY 2000

203, 512

81, 245

350, 742

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

206, 467

75, 841

344, 365
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29

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

92

UNCLASSI FI ED

Ballistic Mssile Defense Organization
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Thousands of Dollars

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de
Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber ltem Act FY 1998 FY 1999
0602173C Support Technol ogies - Applied 2 109, 888 97, 436
Resear ch
Appl i ed Research 109, 888 97, 436
0603173C Support Technol ogi es - Advanced 3 298, 207 272,820
Technol ogy Devel opnent
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment 298, 207 272, 820
0603861C Theater Hi gh-Altitude Area Defense 4 387, 260 433, 922
System - TMD - Deni Val
0603868C Navy Theater Wde M ssil e Defense 4 437, 896 364, 284
System
0603869C Meads Concepts - Deni Val 4 49, 728 9,915
0603870C Boost Phase |ntercept Theater 4 13, 994 6, 426
M ssil e Defense Acquisition - Denml
Val
0603871C Nat i onal M ssile Defense - Denf Val 4 935, 737 1, 533,532
0603872C Joint Theater M ssile Defense - 4 684, 181 200, 133
Deni Val
0603873C Fam | y- of Systens Engi neering and 4 95,721
Integration (FoS E&l)
0603874C BMD Techni cal Operations 4 184, 842
0603875C I nternational Cooperative Prograns 4 58, 903
0603876C Threat and Countermeasures 4 23, 263
Denpnstrati on and Validation 2,508, 796 2,910,941
0604861C Theater Hi gh-Altitude Area Defense 5
System - TMD - EMD
0604865C Patri ot PAC-3 Theater Mssile 5 242, 690 320, 842

93

Def ense Acquisition - EMD

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 2000

65, 328

329, 768

48, 597

836, 555

195, 722

141, 821

190, 650

36, 650

1, 830, 393

577, 493

29, 141

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

52,992

369, 049

63, 568

866, 680

218, 608

128, 551

160, 295

36, 719

1, 869, 752

556, 178

39, 119
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Ballistic Mssile Defense Organization

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBIT R 1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber ltem Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 C
94 0604867C Navy Area Theater M ssile Defense 5 292, 063 242,597 268, 389 226,772 U
- EMD
Engi neeri ng and Manuf acturing Devel opnent 534, 753 563, 439 875, 023 822, 069
122 0908612C Acqui sition Program Stability 6 9,821 U
Reserve
RDT&E Managenent Support 9,821
Total Ballistic Mssile Defense Organization 3,451, 644 3, 844, 636 2,944, 448 2,935, 460
PAGE D- 22
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Ofice O Secretary OF Defense
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

10

11

20

22

23

24

25

26

28

30

31

34

37

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0601101D8Z

0601103D8Z
0601105D82

0601111D8Z

Item

I n- House Laboratory | ndependent
Resear ch

University Research Initiatives
Gul f War Il ness

Gover nment /I ndustry Cosponsorshi p
of University Research

Basi ¢ Research

0602227D8Z

0602228D8Z

0602234D8Z

0602787D8Z
Appl i ed
0603002082

0603104D8Z

0603120D8Z
0603121D8Z
0603122D8Z

0603160D8Z

0603225D8Z

0603232D8Z
0603704D8Z

0603716D8Z

Medi cal Free El ectron Laser

Hi storically Black Col | eges and
Uni versities (HBCU) Science

Li ncol n Laboratory Research
Pr ogr am

Medi cal Technol ogy

Resear ch

Medi cal Advanced Technol ogy

Expl osi ves Denilitarization
Technol ogy

Demi ni ng
Alternative to Landm nes
Counterterror Technical Support

Counterproliferation Support - Adv
Dev

Joi nt DoD- DoE Muni tions Technol ogy
Devel opnment

Aut omatic Target Recognition
Speci al Techni cal Support

Strategic Environnental Research
Pr ogr am

UNCLASSI FI ED

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

1, 495

214, 600

15, 112
2,760
40, 826

74, 196

16, 242

5,904
11, 147

56, 716

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

2,167

228, 415
23,674

4,801

4,687

37, 667

13, 007

5,010
11, 176

58, 771

FY 2000

2,033

216,778
19, 185

6, 351

52,223

14, 786

7,775
10, 948

53, 506

EXH BIT R 1
Date: FEB 1999
S
E
Fy 2001 C
2,021 U
210,332 U
19,098 U
6,762 U
238, 213
9,698 U
14,338 U
20,739 U
8,742 U
53, 517
2,057 U
11,029 U
U
U
54,791 U
U
14,790 U
7,588 U
10,855 U
51,729 U
PAGE D- 23
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Ofice O Secretary OF Defense

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBIT R 1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber ltem Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 C
38 0603727D8Z  Joint Warfighting Program 8, 255 18, 679 7,872 7,790
39 0603728D8Z Agile Port Denpnstration 4,617
40 0603738D8Z  Cooperati ve DoD/ VA Medi cal 18, 437 5,915
Resear ch
44 0603750082  Advanced Concept Technol ogy 74,756 88, 598 117, 969 119, 298
Denpnstrati ons
45 0603752D82 Commer ci al Technol ogy | nsertion 18, 000
Pr ogr am
47 0603755D8Z  Hi gh Performance Conputing 139, 023 152, 585 159, 099 145, 140
Mbder ni zati on Program
57 0603832D8Z  Joi nt Wargami ng Sinul ation 60, 059 60, 518 68, 456 68, 250
Managenment Office
58 0605160D82 Counterproliferation Support 1, 495 1, 493
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment 560, 183 473, 185 507, 319 494, 810
62 0603228D8Z  Physical Security Equi prent 17,801 25, 465 37, 107 36, 201
63 0603708D82 Integrated Diagnostics 2,742 3,39%4
64 0603709D8Z  Joi nt Robotics Program 26, 806 16, 013 12,937 10, 492
65 0603714D8Z  Advanced Sensor Applications 14, 279 17,918 15, 345 15, 646
Pr ogr am
66 0603736D8Z  CALS Initiative 6,172 7,765 1, 652 1,623
67 0603790D82 NATO Research and Devel opnment 7,939
69 0603851D82 Envi ronmental Security Techni cal 14, 500 16, 836 23, 260 27,601
Certification Program
82 0603892D8Z  ASAT 37,500
83 0603920D8Z  Humani tari an Dem ni ng 18, 498 15, 847 14, 819
84 0603923D8Z  Coalition Warfare 12,781 12,124
Denpnstrati on and Validation 127,739 105, 889 118, 929 118, 506
PAGE D- 24

UNCLASSI FI ED



UNCLASSI FI ED

Ofice O Secretary OF Defense

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBIT R 1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber ltem Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 C
88 0604709D8Z  Joint Robotics Program - EMD 5 15, 115 12, 004 11,742 U
90 0604771D8Z  Joint Tactical Information 5 50, 312 30, 125 29, 382 16,401 U
Di stribution System (JTIDS)
91 0604805D82 Commer ci al Operations and Support 5 7,901 16, 976 15,129 U
Savings Initiative
Engi neeri ng and Manuf acturing Devel opnent 50, 312 53, 141 58, 362 43, 272
95 0305889D82 Counterdrug Intelligence Support 5 1,835 U
Engi neeri ng and Manuf acturing Devel opnent 1, 835
96 0603858D82 Unexpl oded Ordnance Detection and 6 1, 259 1, 226 1,221 U
Cl ear ance
97 0604942D8Z  Assessnents and Eval uati ons 6 3, 868 4,900 5,000 U
98 0605104D8Z  Techni cal Studies, Support and 6 30, 592 29, 641 29, 506 30,016 U
Anal ysi s
101 0605110D8Z  USD( A&T)--Critical Technol ogy 6 2,487 u
Support
103 0605116D8Z  General Support to C3I 6 2,000 2,000 U
104 0605117D8Z2 Foreign Material Acquisition and 6 34,782 34,591 34,937 35,458 U
Expl oi tation
105 0605122D8Z  Industrial Capabilities 6 3,299 3,373 U
Assessnent s
108 0605128D8Z  Cl assified Program USD(P) 6 8, 397 3, 346 u
110 0605160D82 Counterproliferation Support 6 6, 310 U
113 0605502082 Smal | Busi ness I nnovative Research 6 31, 858 u
115 0605710082 Cl assified Progranms - C3I 6 929 6, 359 627 645 U
116 0605790082 Smal | Busi ness | nnovati on Research 6 1, 609 1,799 1,713 1,757 U
Admi ni stration
RDT&E Managenent Support 116, 964 80, 863 78, 208 79, 470
142 0305190D8Z  C3l Intelligence Prograns 7 8, 827 9,551 9, 480 10,332 U
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UNCLASSI FI ED

Ofice O Secretary OF Defense

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBITR1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber Item Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 Fy 2001 C
143 0305204D8Z  Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicles 7 53,871 u
144 0305205082 Endurance Unmanned Aerial Vehicles 7 181, 165 u
145 0305206D8Z  Ai rborne Reconnai ssance Systemns 7 186, 090 U
147 0305207D82 Manned Reconnai ssance Systens 7 26, 402 U
150 0305208D82 Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens 7 34,879 U
153 0305209D82 DARP I ntegration and Support 7 7,101 U
Oper ational Systens Devel opnent -49;3335 ----- 9:551 ----- 9486 -10-332
162 100101708z Partnership for Peace Activities 7 4,896 U
perational Systems Devel opment 4 ;396 --------------------
Total Office Of Secretary Of Defense 1,634,022 1,029, 561 1,070,370 1,038, 120
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Def ense Adv Research Projects Agcy

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBITR1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber Item Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 Fy 2001 C
2 0601101E Def ense Research Sciences 1 66, 706 64, 429 64, 293 68,792 U
Basi ¢ Resear ch 66,706 64,429 64,293 68,792
7 0602110E Next Generation |nternet 2 39, 313 49, 504 40, 000 U
12 0602301E Conputing Systens and 2 296, 646 323, 959 322,874 331,023 U
Communi cati ons Technol ogy
13 0602302E Ext ensi bl e I nformation Systens 2 70, 000 70,000 U
14 0602383E Bi ol ogi cal Warfare Defense 2 58, 452 84, 754 145, 850 151,000 U
16 0602702E Tactical Technol ogy 2 140, 997 169, 759 137, 626 123,937 U
17 0602708E I ntegrated Command and Control 2 43, 994 39, 607 31, 296 32,000 U
Technol ogy
18 0602712E Materials and El ectronics 2 213, 386 278, 286 235, 321 219,063 U
Technol ogy
Appl i ed Resear ch 792,788 " 945, 869 " 982,967 " 927,023
32 0603285E Advanced Aerospace Systens 3 19, 664 19,000 U
41 0603739E Advanced El ectroni cs Technol ogi es 3 272,020 265, 442 246, 023 233,198 U
42 0603746E Maritime Technol ogy 3 32, 750 U
43 0603747E El ectric Vehicles 3 15, 000 9, 000 U
48 0603760E Command, Control and 3 147,525 177, 492 222, 888 213,380 U
Communi cati ons Systens
49 0603761E Conmmuni cation and Sinul ation 3 70, 165 52, 258 U
Technol ogy
50 0603762E Sensor and Cui dance Technol ogy 3 160, 881 209,971 232, 319 211,893 U
51 0603763E Mari ne Technol ogy 3 19, 597 23, 659 22,538 21,964 U
52 0603764E Land Warfare Technol ogy 3 79, 319 88, 613 97, 825 101,376 U
53 0603765E Cl assified DARPA Prograns 3 124,194 50, 040 77,780 49,600 U
54 0603800E Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) - Deml 3 21,134 U
Val
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Def ense Adv Research Projects Agcy
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de

102

114

121

123

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber Item Act FY 1998
0603805E Dual Use Applications Prograns 3 115, 784
Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment 1, 058, 369
0605114E BLACK LI GHT 6 4,522
0605502E Smal | Busi ness | nnovative Research 6 45, 869
0605898E Managenment Headquarters (Research 6 35,633
and Devel opnent)
RDT&E Managenent Support 86, 024
0909999E Fi nanci ng for Cancel |l ed Account 6 146
Adj ust ment s
RDT&E Managenent Support 146
Total Defense Adv Research Projects Agcy 2,004, 033

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

876, 475

4,985

1, 930, 256

FY 2000

919, 037

5, 000

2,002, 684

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

850, 411

5, 000

1, 883, 858
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

61

126

133

146

148

151

155

156

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber
0303132G
0304211G

0305166G

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Item
G obal Grid Comuni cations
Nati onal Activities

Speci al Devel oprment

Advanced Technol ogy Devel opnent

0301011G

0303140G

0305206G

0305207G

0305208G

0305885G

0305889G

Cryptologic Activities

Informati on Systems Security
Pr ogr am

Ai rborne Reconnai ssance Systens
Manned Reconnai ssance Systens

Di stri buted Conmon Ground Systens
Tactical Cryptologic Activities

Counterdrug Intelligence Support

Operational Systens Devel opnent

Total Nati onal

Security Agency

UNCLASSI FI ED

Nati onal Security Agency

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

FY 2000

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C
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Def ense Support Project Ofice
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber ltem Act FY 1998
03051591 Def ense Reconnai ssance Support 7 51, 198
Activities (SPACE)
Operational Systens Devel opnent 51, 198
Tot al Defense Support Project Ofice 51, 198

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

44,478

FY 2000

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C
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Joint Chiefs of Staff

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBITR1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber Item Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 Fy 2001 C
70 0603857J Al'l Service Conbat ldentification 4 12,976 u
Eval uati on Team ( ASCl ET)
Denpnstration and Validation R -12;976 --------------------
106 0605126J Joint Theater Air and Mssile 6 14, 764 109, 599 17,079 16,713 U
Def ense Organization
RDTGE Managenent Support 14,764 " 109, 599 17,079 16,713
125 0208052J Joint Anal ytical Moddel | nmprovenent 7 2,014 1, 842 1,024 358 U
Pr ogr am
perational Systems Development -2014 -1;342 ----- 102;1 ------- 358
134 03031493 CAl for the Warrior 7 2,387 2,811 3,018 2,915 U
141 0305188J Joint C4I SR Battle Center (JBC) 7 2,331 U
Operational Systems Devel opment ;1 718 ----- 2 ;311 ----- 3 01;3 ----- 2-915
159 0902298J Managenment Headquarters (QICS) 7 9, 068 9, 332 9,531 9,947 U
160 09027403 Joint Simulation System 7 23, 381 24,681 18, 421 16,323 U
Cperational Systems Devel opnent 32,449 34,013 27,952 26,270
Total Joint Chiefs of Staff 53,945 161,241 49,073 46, 256
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Def ense Informati on Systens Agency

FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM EXHBIT R 1
APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de Date: FEB 1999
Program Thousands of Dollars S
Li ne El enent E
No Nunber ltem Act FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001 C
21 0305108K Command and Control Research 2 1,821 1, 955 1,968 2,015 U
Appl i ed Research 1,821 1, 955 1, 968 2,015
89 0604764K Advanced I T Services Joint Program 5 15,179 15, 172 15,075 U
Ofice (AITS-JPO
Engi neeri ng and Manuf acturing Devel opnent 15,179 15, 172 15, 075
118 0605801K Def ense Technical |nformation 6 45, 335 46, 655 45,729 U
Servi ces (DTIC)
RDT&E Managenent Support 45, 335 46, 655 45,729
124 0208045K C3 Interoperability 7 24, 457 26, 219 27, 366 28,962 U
Oper ational Systens Devel opnment 24, 457 26, 219 27, 366 28,962
128 0302016K National Mlitary Command System 7 1, 662 1,186 613 645 U
W de Support
129 0302019K Defense Info Infrastructure 7 3,986 4,777 5, 316 5,521 U
Engi neering and Integration
130 0303126K Long- Haul Communi cati ons (DCS) 7 13, 387 11, 510 1, 316 1,425 U
131 0303127K Support of the National 7 4,280 4,415 4,274 5,049 U
Communi cati ons System
132 0303131K M ni num Essenti al Energency 7 2,242 3,052 3,799 4,023 U
Communi cati ons Networ k ( MEECN)
135 0303149K C4l for the Warrior 7 3,664 388 407 U
136 0303153K Joi nt Spectrum Center 7 8, 813 8, 823 8,884 U
Oper ational Systens Devel opnent 25, 557 37,417 24,529 25,954
Total Defense Information Systens Agency 51, 835 126, 105 115, 690 117,735
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Def ense Intelligence Agency
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

152

154

157

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0301301L

0305208L

0305884L

0305898L

Item

General Defense Intelligence
Pr ogr am

Di stributed Conmon Ground Systens

Intelligence Planning and Review
Activities

Managenment Headquarters (Auxiliary
For ces)

Operational Systens Devel opnent

Total Defense Intelligence Agency

UNCLASSI FI ED

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999 FY 2000

1, 000

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

S
E

Fy 2001 C
1,000 U
U
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APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,

46

56

117

119

120

158

161

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber

0603712S

0603753S

0603805S

Item

Generic Logistics R& Technol ogy
Denpnstrati ons

El ectroni ¢ Conmerce Resource
Centers

Dual Use Application Prograns

Advanced Technol ogy Devel oprment

0605798S

0605801S

0605803S

Def ense Technol ogy Anal ysis

Def ense Techni cal |Information
Cent er

R&D i n Support of DoD Enli stnent,
Testing and Eval uation

RDT&E Managenent Support

0708011S

I ndustrial Preparedness

Oper ational Systens Devel opnent

0909999S

Fi nanci ng for Cancel |l ed Account
Adj ust ment s

Oper ational Systens Devel opnment

Tot al Defense Logistics Agency

Def ense Logi stics Agency
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

Act

UNCLASSI FI ED

Def wi de

FY 1998

33, 945

46, 421

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands
FY 1999

23,718

of Dollars
FY 2000

17, 336

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C

19, 676
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Def ense Security Cooperation Agency
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval,
Pr ogram
Li ne El enent
No Nunber ltem

68 0603790T NATO Research and Devel opnment

85 0605104T Techni cal Studies, Support and

Anal ysi s
86 0605110T Critical Technol ogy Support
Denpnstration and Validation

99 0605104T Techni cal Studies, Support and

Anal ysi s

RDT&E Managenent Support

Total Defense Security Cooperation Agency

Def wi de

Act

FY 1998

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999
5,735

980

UNCLASSI FI ED

FY 2000

353

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

s
E
FY 2001 C
u
1,284 U
u
1, 284
648 U
648
1,932
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Def ense Security Service
FY 2000/ 2001 RDT&E PROGRAM

APPROPRI ATI ON:  0400D Research Devel opnent Test & Eval, Defw de

Pr ogram
El enent
Nunber ltem Act FY 1998
0305127V Foreign Counterintelligence 7 405
Activities
Operational Systens Devel opnent 405

Def ense Security Service 405

UNCLASSI FI ED

Thousands of Dollars

FY 1999

417

FY 2000

437

EXH BIT R 1

Date: FEB 1999

Fy 2001 C
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